
WHOLESALE
PRICE...

(jroceries

'£ yy-* *>t> X'tic Vfcf X't>t Xfx Xt^t Vt« iS*

F. W. Humphrey

J
mporter of

TEAS
. AND

\VhoIesale Qrocer

« ^ ^ 9^ rj^ ^ ^-V* '4!^ ^

64 FRONT STREET EA5T

Toronto.

Spring 1894



REIGHT

All goods, except coal oil, are quoted freight paid to your

nearest railway station in Ontario, except to points north of the

lakes, that is, on the north shores of the Georgian Bay and

Lakes Huron and Superior; neither do I pay freight to stations

farther norih than Gravenhurst, nor east of Almonte.

To all these outside districts I ship goods with the under-

standing that the buyer pays freight from Toronto, and I allow

a discount of three per cent, off invoice.

Prices are cut so fine in this catalogue that I will not have

sufficient profit to prepay freight on any order amounting to

less than ten dollars, but instead will allow three per cent,

discount off invoice.

However, to introduce my teas, 1 will prepay freight on

ten pounds, or twenty pounds of siftings, as I am confident

that, once you have tried them, you will need more.



Patpons of Iftdastf

y

AND

pai^metifs of the Dominion

GENTLEMEN,— My 1894 Spring Catalogue is, as you. will

notice, even more complete than any heretofore issued, being

almost doubled in size, and the articles therein described, conr

sisting of Groceries, Hardware, Drygoods, Boots and Shoes, Patent

Medicines, Tinware, etc., etc., are in most cases reduced in price.

In preparing this list, I have endeavored to cut the prices to the

very lowest point consistent with first-class goods ; and as I conduct my
business with the least possible expense, I am satisfied no other house

in Canada can undersell me, and I defy them to even offer as good

value.

As to our relations in the past, I can say without contradiction,

and thousands of farmers throughout Ontario and the Northwest who
have dealt with me the past four years will bear me out when I say

that all transactions are conducted on a strictly business basis, free

from any attempts to take advantage, and everything I sell is, to the

best of my knowledge, exactly as it is represented.

I am now again seeking your patronage, and I can only say that I

will endeavor to continue to do in the future as I have done in the

past.

You will notice by comparing my prices with those asked by the

Retail Merchants throughout the Dominion that the advantages which

it was set out you would receive through organization have been fully

realized, as you are to-day buying your requirenients from twenty to

fifty per cent, cheaper than a few years ago, and this is only one of

the many objects which you have accomplished.

I pay freight on all goods, except Coal Oil, to railroad stations

in Ontario south of Gravenhurst, and consequently you are saved all

trouble of adjusting overcharges with the railway companies.

If you have not dealt with me, send a trial order ; I guarantee

satisfaction. Thanking my customers for their patronage in the past,

and hoping for a continuance of their favors, I remain.

Yours truly,

F. W. Humphrey.



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

TEAS.
I have no hesitation in recommending my teas as the very best

value ever offered you.

Selling immense quantities, I am able to offer you them at lower

prices than my competitors ; also my stock is always new and fresh.

My tea trade has increased year by year, and now I am doing one
of the largest tea trades in the city of Toronto. I keep all grades and
qualities from 8 cents up to 50 cents.

No. 65 Japan $0 32^ per lb.

No. 99 Japan $0 30 per lb.

No 66 Japan $0 25 per lb.

No. 111 Japan Siftings $0 12 per lb.

No. 102 Congou $0 40 per lb.

No. 45 Congou $0 30 per lb.

No. 105 Hyson SO 40 per lb.

No. 47 Hyson $0 30 per lb.

The above well-known brands still continue to lead in the tea

market of Canada, as they are of the finest flavor, the most nutritious

and healthful, and the best value to be had in the Dominion.

Japan Teas.

No. 65—Japan Tea, uncolored $0 32^ per lb.

" 99— " " o 30
" 66— " o 25
" 31— " '* o 20 "

21— " o i7i
"

"A— *' " o 40
B— " " o 35

" C — " " o 30
" D— " o 25
** III—^Japan Siftings o 12 "

*' 121— ** o 10 "

" 112— " o 08

Black Teas.

No. 2—Choicest Congou $0 50 per lb.

" 102— Choice Congou o 40 "

" 45—Fine Kaisou Congou o 30
"

43— P'nglish Breakfast Congou o 25
"

" 55 —Congou o 20 "
'* E—Extra Choice Congou o 45

"

F—Finest Pecco Congou o 40 "

*' G— Fine Breakfast Congou o 30
"

" H—Kaisou Congou o 20 "

Gunpowder Tea
No. jVI—Choicest Gunpowder $0 50 per lb.

" N—Gunpowder o 40 "

*' O—Extra Fine Gunpowder o 40
*'

" P—Gunpowder o 30
"



F. W. HUMPHREV, WHOLESALE GROCER. 5

Green Teas.

No. I—Choicest Moyune Young Hyson $o 50 per lb.

*' 105—Choice Moyune Young Hyson o 40 "

'* 47—Choice Young Hyson o 30
"

" 57—Young Hyson o 25
"

" I—Extra Choice Hyson . o 45
"

"
J—Finest Young Hyson 040 *'

*' K—Fine Young Ilyson o 30
"

" L—Hyson o 20 "

Ceylon Tea.

No. I—Choicest Ceylon $0 50 per lb.

Ceylons from 20c. to 40c. per lb.

India Teas.

No. I—India or Assam Tea .... $0 40 per lb.

"2— " " o 30 "

" 3— *' " o 20 '*

Oolong Tea.

No. I— Choicest Oolong Tea $0 60 per lb.

" 2—Choice Oolong Tea o 50
"

" 3—Oolong Tea o 30
"

Ping Suey o 25
"

Mixed Teas.

No. 107—Mixed Tea $0 40 per lb.

" 49— " o 30 "

35— " o 25
"

If you have been using mixed teas, my No. 107, at 40 cents per

pound, would give you excellent satisfaction. It is a choice tea made
by mixing No. 102 Congou aad No. 105 Hyson together, with a small

proportion of India Tea.

No. 49, Mixed Tea, at 30 cents per pound, has a good rich flavor,

and is excellent value.

I sell immense quantities of the above mixed teas, and everybody
who has used them seems well satisfied.

I will put my teas up in five, ten, fifteen, twenty, and twenty-five

pound caddies at list prices ; but if you order by the half chest I will

allow a reduction of 2^ cents per pound ofT all teas, except Siftings.

A half chest of tea contains from 60 to 80 pounds.

In Lodges where there are a number of parties ordering tea to the

amount of fifty pounds or over, I can put it up in five or ten pound
paper parcels, and pack it in a half chest, and allow you 2^ cents per

pound reduction off each kind, but in no instance can I ship less than
fifty pounds at the reduced rate.

BAKING SODA.
Baking Soda in kegs of 1 12 lbs

'* " less than kegs. .

.

$3 00 per keg.

o 03 per lb.



6 *F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

BAKING POWDER.
JatDfi', larj^e size $o 17 each

Bright Star-, in 5 4b. tins o 15 per lb.

Superior, in 5 lb. boxes o 12 "

Pure Gold, in i lb. packages o 32 each

Clevdapd's, in 12 oz. tins o 40 "

CookV., Friend, in packages, about i lb o 18 "

Empress, in i lb. tins . 016 "

/ liguarantee Bright Star and Empress Baking Powder to be equal

to aaj^owder ( ffered you by other dealers at 20 cents per pound.

BISCUITS.

I can supply you with any kind of biscuits, carefully packed in card-

board boxes (no charge for boxes). These hold from six to ten pounds,
according to the kind of biscuits. I never break packages.

g^These biscuits are always fresh, as I never get them from the factory

until they are ordered.

Abernethy biscuits. .. $0 10 per lb. Nelson Tarts. ..." $0 14 per lb.

Arrowroot biscuits. . . o 12^ "
Nelson Tarts .

..." $0 14 pe:

People's Mixed .... 012
Prairie o loj

School Cake Fruit, o 13
Soda o 07
Sultana o 12

Tea o 12

Village o 09^

Assorted cakes o 12^ '

Brown meal biscuits., o 09 '

Ginger bread 012 '

Ginger nuts on *

Graham wafers on *

Jam Jams .... 013 *

f>emon biscuits o \\\ '

I have a cheap Ginger nut which I can supply you with in any
quantity, at five cents per pound.

Any other kind of biscuit at lowest wholesale prices. Broken bis-

cuits in barrels only.

BLUE.
Nixey's Blue, in i lb, packages $0 18 per lb.

Reckitt's Blue, in i lb. packages o 18

Keen's Oxford Blue, in i lb. packages o 20
Parisian Square Blue o 12

Dingman's Square Blue - o ^5

Swiss Laundry Blue, in Squares o 15

Challenge Square Blue ..... 010

BLACKING.

Spanish Blacking, largest tins ••$075 per doz.

Jacquot's French, in tins. No. 3 o 40 " -

Jacquot's French, in large tins, No. 5 • o 7.5
"

Day & Martin's, No. 3, in tins o 35
"

Day & Martin's, No. 7, in tins o 75
"

Day & Martin's Ivorine Dressing, for ladies' and chil-

dren's boots and shoes 2 40
"



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 7

BLACK LEAD.
James' Dome Lead $o lo per box.

.

Royal Black Lead 008 " .

Reckitt's Black Lead 010 "

Si-lver Star Paste Stove Polish, large tins o 75 per doz.

Rising Sun Stove Polish . . 07^ '*

Nixey's Black Lead o 10 per box

BROOMS AND WHISKS.
No. O— Brooms, extra value $3 35 per doz.
" I— 2 85 .

"

" 2— " 2 45
" 3— " I 90
*' 4— " I 60
" 5— " I 40
" I—Whisks I 75
" 2— I 20

BRUSHES.
No. I— Scrub Brushes, all hair $2 50 per doz.
" -2— Scrub Brushes, French Whisk 2 00 "

" 3—Scrub Brushes '* i 50
*'

'* 4—Scrub Brushes " i 00 "

" 5—Scrub Brushes o 50
*'

" I—Extra Clothes Brushes 350 "
*' 2—Clothes Brushes .... 2 40 "

" I—Handle Shoe Brushes 2 50
"

" 2—Shoe Brushes, topknot 2 00 "

" 3—Shoe Brushes ; i 80
" I—Stove Brushes, best 2 50 "

" 2—Stove Brushes 2 25
"

'* 3—Stove Brushes i 50 "

I—Horse Brushes, best hair 900 "
" 2—Horse Brushes 6 00 '*

" 3—Horse Brushes .... 2 00 *'

" I—Whitewash Brushes 6 00 '*

*' 2—Whitewash Brushes 5 00 "

" 3—Whitewash Brushes 300 *'

*' I—Dandy Brushes 3 00 "
*' 2—Dandy Brushes 2 40 "

Toronto is flooded with cheap German fibre brushes, but I do not
handle them, as they are of no use, and would not give you satisfaction.

BUTTER COLOR.
Wells & Richardson's (25c. size) $2 00 per doz.

The above is the standard butter color of Canada, and gives per-
fect satisfaction.

Do not use unknown brands.

BUTTER PAPER.
Parchment Paper, i lb. size $0 25 per lb.

The above is the best paper to use for butter, as it does not stick,

and is far superior to oiled or waxed paper.



8 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

CANNED GOODS.
Sardines, French, in small tins $o 1 1 each.

" '* No. 2, in small tins o 09 "

" " in large tins ... o 18 *'

Salmon, best brand i 40 per doz.
Lobster, i lb. tins 2 10 "

" best brand, flat tins 2 50
"

Corned Beef, i lb. tins i 75
"

" 2 lb. tins. 3 00 "
" 14 lb. tins I 70 each

Finnan Iladdie, i lb. tins i 60 per doz.

Canned Peas o 95
*'

'* Corn o 95
"

*' Tomatoes o 95
"

" Peaches o 20 each.
" Strawberries o 20 "
'* Cherries o 20 "

" Pumpkin o 09 "

Jams, any kind, in 7 and 14 lb. pails o 10 per lb.

CHOCOLATES.
Cadbury's Chocolate, in ^ lb. packages $0 50 per lb.

French Chocolate, in ^ lb. packages o 35
"

Fry's Diamond Chocolate, in packages o 30
'*

COCOAS.
Cadbury's Cocoa, in ^ lb. packages $1 80 per doz.

Epps's Cocoa, in J lb. packages o 40 per lb.

Todhunter's Cocoa, in ^ lb. packages o 30 "

Soluble Cocoa, in i lb. tins o 25
"

Soluble Cocoa, in 5 lb. tins . o 22 *'

Cocoa in bulk o 20 "

COCOANUT.
Schepp's Prepared Cocoanut in i lb. packages $0 35 per lb.

Schepp's Cocoanut, in ^ lb. packages o 35
"

Schepp's Cocoanut, shredded, any quantity in bulk. ...028 "

Desiccated Cocoanut, any quantity in bulk o 22 "

COFFEES.
Extra Java CoflFee, in 5 lb. tins $0 28 per lb.

Choice Java Coffee, in 5 lb. tins o 25
*'

Jamaica Coffee, in 5 lb. tins o 23
"

Laguyra Coffee, in 5 lb. tins o 22 "

Finest Mocha Coffee, in i lb. tins o 40 "

Bourbon Coffee, in 2 lb. tins, best grade o 35
*'

Bell Java Coffee, in i lb. tins o 32 '
"

Java Coffee, in i lb. tins o 30
"

Royal Dandelion Coffee, in i lb. tins o 30 "

Jamaica Coffee, in i lb. tins o 25
"

English Breakfast Coffee, in i lb. tins .... o 20 "

English Breakfast Coffee, in 5 lb. tins o 18 "

Whole Java Coffee, roasted o 32
"

Whole Java Coffee, green , o 27
"

Whole Rio Coffee, green o 22 "

No charge for tins in any of the above.



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 9

CONFECTIONERY.
Novelty Mixture $o o6^per lb.

Royal Mixture
, 007 *'

Challenge Mixture o 09 "

Star Creams o 12 "

Best Creams o 16 "

Tom Thumb Mixture o 20 "

Sugar Sticks O 10 "

Peppermint Lozenges .. o 12 "

Horehound Sticks o 10 "

Licorice Sticks o 38
"

Peppermint Balls o 12 "

Conversation Lozenges. .. ,, o 12 "

Chocolate Drops o 16 "

Acid Drops o 13
"

Gum Drops oil "

Cough Drops, Watson's o 25
"

Can sell you one pound, or more, at these prices.

CREAM OF TARTAR.
Pure Cream of Tartar, ground from crystals, in i lb. tins.$o 35 per lb.

Druggists' Pure Cream of Tartar, in i lb, tins o 30
"

Druggists' Pure Cream of Tartar, in 5 lb. tins. . . o 28 "

English Cream of Tartar, in i lb. tins o 30
Canadian Cream of Tartar, in i lb tins o 20 "

American Cream of Tartar, in 5 lb. tins o 15
"

No extra charge for tins.

Druggists' Pure Cream of Tartar is the kind sold by druggists, and
wjll give you good satisfaction ; but my pure Cream of Tartar is ground
from the crystals only, and is the very finest quality obtainable.

CURRANTS, RAISINS, Etc.

No. I—New Currants, 25 lbs. and upwards $0 06 per lb.

*' I— *' less than 25 lbs o 06J
"

" 2— " 25 lbs. and upwards o 04I
"

" 2— <' less than 25 lbs o 05
"

" I—New Vostizza Currants, any quantity 008 "
" I—New Valencia Raisins, in 20 lb. boxes o 05I

"
" I— " " less than boxes .. 006 "
" 2— " " in 20 \h. boxes o 05 "

Select Valencia Raisins, in 28 lb. boxes o 07 "
" " 5 lbs. and upwards o 07J

"

Sultana Raisins, any quantity o 08 *'

Dates, any quantity o 06 *'

Prunes, any quantity o 07 "

Prunes, second quality o 05 *'

Lemon and Orange Peel, best quality o 18 "

Lemon and Orange Peel, No. 2 015 "

Citron Peel, best quality o 25
"

Figs for cooking, any quantity o 06 "

My Valencia Raisins are all of the latest growth, and are first-

class value.

My Select Raisins are the very best obtainable, and are really fine

fruit.



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

ESSENCES.
Essence of Lemon, in pint bottles, best quality $o 75 each

" in half pints, best quality o 40 "

of Vanilla, in pint bottles, best quality i 00 "
" in half pints, best quality o 50 "
" in 2^ oz. bottles, best quality o 22 '*

of Lemon, in 2^ oz. bottles, best quality o 20 "

of Vanilla, in 2^ oz. bottles, good quality ...018 "

of Lemon, in 2^ oz. bottles, good quality o 15
**

Any other kind of Essence, such as Wintergreen, Peppermint,
etc., supplied at the same price as Lemon.

COTTON GRAIN BAGS.

No. I—2^ Bushel Sj^jDO P^^
" 2— «' ....'2 75
" 3— '* Spring Grove B 2 30 "

MUSTARDS.
Mustard, Keen's, in 4 lb. jars $0 85 each

in I lb. jars o 25
Double Superior, ^ lb. tins o 22
Double Superior, J lb. tins o 12

Fine Durham, ^ lb. tins o 14
" { lb. tins o 07

Durham, in i lb. jars o 20
in 4 lb. jars o 65

*' '* in 5 lb. boxes o 6operbox

MATCHES.
No. I—Telephone Matches, Eddy's, 40 boxes in a case $3 75 per case
u i_ i. c< u 20 " "

I 95
"

" I— *' " *• less than case o 10 per box

Dominion Matches, 40 boxes in a case 3 00 per case

20 " " I 55
*• " less than case o 08 per box

MARMALADE.
Cross & Blackwell's in i lb. pots $2 25 per doz.

Keiller's Dundee, i lb. pots o 20 each

MEALS.
Rolled Oats, 180 lbs. in barrel, best quality $4 75 per brl.

" in bags of 90 lbs. ,
" 2 38 per bag

" less than bags, " o 02J per lb.

Rolled Wheat, in bags of 90 lbs., " 2 25 per bag
'* less than bags, " o 02f per lb.

Standard Oatmeal, 196 lbs. in barrel 4 75 per brl.

Cornmeal o 02^ per lb.

Cornmeal, 196 lbs. in barrel 3 50 per brl.

Gold Dust Cornmeal 3 50
"



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

Oil Cake, ground, in lOO lb. bags $i 70 per bag
Linseed Meal, in 100 lb. bags 3 50 "

** less than bags o 04 per lb.

Flaxseed o 03!
"

No charge for barrels or bags.

I guarantee my meals to be the very best on the market. I sell

immense quantities, and consequently my stock is always fresh.

NUTS.
Filberts .* $0 11 per lb.

Almonds o 15
"

Almonds, shelled , o 30 "

Grenoble Walnuts o 15
"

OILS.
Castor Oil, J pints, 4 doz. in a box $0 75 per doz.

" pints, 2 doz. in a box i 80 "
" called quarts, I doz. in a box 3 00 "

" in half-gallon tins o 65 each
" in I gallon tins i 20 "

" in tins of about 40 lbs o 10 per lb.

No. I Hair Oil i 00 per doz.

No charge for tins in any of the above.

PAPER BAGS.
I lb. size $0 10 per 100.

3 " • o 18

5 " o 25
10 " o 40 '*

16 " o 60 "

20 " O 70 "

25 " I 00 "

Tea Paper . o 06 per lb.

Brown Wrapping Paper -. . . . o 05
"

PICKLES.
Cross & Blackwell's Pickles, all kinds, in bottles $3 25 per doz.

EngKsh Pickles, in bottles 2 25
"

Canadian Pickles, in bottles 175 '*

PEARLINE.
Small packages $0 48 per doz.

Half pound packages o 84 *'

One pound packages , i 65
"

ROPES.
Clothes Lines, 48 feet, 3 ply $0 75 per doz.

60 feet, 6 ply i 50
"

*' 72 feet, 6 ply i 75
"

" Bleached Hemp in 50 feet lengths o I5 each
" " " in 100 feet lengths 030 "



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

No. I Plough Lines, best hemp with snaps $o 30 per pair.

No. 2 " " fancy hemp with snaps o 25 "

No. 3 *' " hemp with snaps 015 "

No. 4 " " Sisal o 10

Rope Halters, J inch with snap and ring o 80 per doz.
" " f inch with snap and ring. ........... i 00 "

Manilla Rope, heavy for hayforks 012 per ib.

*' for tying cattle, ^ inch or over o 13
"

" for plough lines o 15
"

Shop Twine for tying parcels o 20 "

Bag Twine, cotton, put up in i dozen hanks * o 75 per doz.

I can recommend the Bleached Hemp Clothes Line in fifty and
one hundred foot lengths as being good value.

RESIN.

Resin, dark $0 03 per lb.

Resin, white o 03^
'*

RICE, SAGO, TAPIOCA.
B Rice, best quality $0 03^ per lb.

Japan Rice, best quality o 05 "

Patna Rice o 05J
"

Carolina Rice o 06 *'

Sago, best quality o 05 *'

Pearl Tapioca, best quality o 05
"

Ground Rice, in 10 lb. bozes o 06^ "

SALTS.
Epsom $0 03 per lb

Glauber o 03 '

Rochelle o 35
*

SALT.

Fine, for dairy or table
j
urposes, 50 lbs. in a linen bag . . $0 60 per bag.

" " " " 50 lbs. in a cotton bag. o 50 **

Seven pound bags 008 each.

Acme Salt, in boxes o 08 "

Higgin's Eureka, in 56 lb. bags o 75 per bag.

Diamond Crystal, in 14 lb. bags ... o 20 *'

" 28 " o 40
*• 56 " o 75

SALTPETRE.
Saltpetre, lump $0 09 per lb.

" pulverized o 10 *'

SAUCES.
Lea & Perrin's Sauce $0 30 per bot.

Neil's Worcester Sauce i 20 per doz.

Hogarth's Worcester Sauce i 50
"



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 3

SPICES AND NUTMEGS.

My ground spices are all put up in tins, as they keep fresh, and are

much nicer than in bulk. I can recommend any of the following as

perfectly fresh when shipped and manufactured from the finest quality

of pure goods.

No. I Nutmegs $i oo per lb.

No. 2 Nutmegs o 75
"

Whole Black Pepper o 14
" Cinnamon o 15

"

'* Ginger o 20 "

" Allspice o 12 "

" Cloves o 20 "

" Mixed Pickle Spice o 20
Pure Allspice, in i lb. tins o 16

Pure Black Pepper, in i lb. tins, ground . o 18 "

Pure White Pepper, in i lb. tins, ground o 30
"

Pure Cayenne Pepper, in i lb. tins, ground o 30
"

Pure Jamaica Ginger, in I lb. tins o 28 "

" Cinnamon, in i lb. tins o 25
"

" Cloves, in i lb. tins o 27 ".

" Mixed Pastry Spice, in i lb. tins o 35
"

" " " " " in 2^ oz. tins o 75 P-
" Allspice, in 5 lb. tins o 14 per lb.

" Black Pepper, in 5 lb. tins, ground o 16 "

" White Pepper, in 5 lb. tins, ground o 28 "

" Cayenne Pepper, in 5 lb. tins, ground o 28 "

" Ginger, in 5 lb. tins o 26 "

** Cinnamon, in 51b. tins o 23
"

Cloves, in 5 lb. tins o 25
"

Black Pepper Compound, in i lb. tins o 14
"

White " " " " o 25
"

Black " " in 5 lb. tins o 13
"

White " " " " o 23
"

No charge for tins in any of the above spices.

My spices are always fresh, and I guarantee them, with the ex-

ception of those marked Compound, to be absolutely pure, and of the

best quality.

SOAPS,

Chief Justice Soap, 3-lb. bars, 30 lbs. in box $1 65 per box.
" " " 60 " 3 25

"

Silver Bar Soap, 60 lbs. in box (white soap) 3 75
"

W^hite Star, 3-lb. bars, 60 lbs. in box 3 30 "

Yellow Washing Soap, about 60 lbs. in box 2 50
"

Magic Laundry, 6 doz. in box I 80 '*

Crown, 3-lb. bars, 60 lbs. in box 3 00 "

N. P. Soap, 3-lb. bars, 60 lbs. in box 3 40 "

Ivory bar, 3-lb. bars, 60 lbs. in box 3 50
"

Victoria Laundry Soap, 5 doz. in box 2 20 '*

Electric Soap, No. 2 quality, 5 doz. in box i 50
*'

Bailey's Electric Soap, 5 doz. in box 2 40 "



F. W. HUiMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCEk.

Ammonia Electric vSoap, 6 doz. in Mox $o 50 per doz.

Uingman's Electric Soap, 6 doz. in box o 55
"

Sunlight Soap Q 90 "

Surprise Soap o 63
"

Star Laundry o 52
"

Morse's Mottled o 63
"

TOILET SOAPS.

Pure White Castile Soap, in bars, best brand. . . $0 12 per lb.

" " "in J-lb. cakes o 30 p. doz.

Pure Mottled Castile Soap, in bars of 4 lb o 10 per lb.

Royal Toilet Soap, 3 doz. in box o 25 p. doz.

Louise Transparent, I doz. in box ©55 "

Oatmeal Skin Soap, i doz. in box o 85
"

Transparent Toilet Soap, I doz. in bo.x o 25
"

Rose 13ouquet Soap, ^ do2. in box o 30 p. box.

Brown Windsor (genuine) o 28 p. doz.

Baby's Own, J doz. in box i 20 "

Algoma, ^ doz. in box o 50
"

Anchor, 3 doz. in box o 40 "

Canadian White Castile, in bars, 2 doz. in box o 75
"

Canadian Oatmeal, in bars, 2 doz. in box o 75
"

STARCHES.
Lily White, in I lb. boxes $0 07 per lb.

Silver Gloss, i " o 07
"

Lily White, in 6 lb. boxes o 42 per box
Silver Gloss, 6 *' o 42 "

No. I White wSlarch, in 3 lb. packages o 05^ jier lb.

No. I " in 4 lb. packages o 057,

No. 2 " in packages of about 6 lbs o 044
Celluloid Starch o 10

No. I Corn Starch, for food, i lb. packages o 07^
No. 2 " " I " o 07

SULPHUR.
In bags of 112 lbs $3 00 per bag

5 pounds and upwards O 03 per lb.

SUNDRIES.
Alum, any quantity .$0 03 per lb.

Borax, Lumi"), any (juantity o 12 "

Borax, pulverized, best o 12 "

Bath Bricks, 2 doz. in box o 50 per doz.

Bird Seed, mixed, in i lb. packages o 07 each
" " " No. 2 b 06

Cox's Gelatine, in packages. . i 20 per doz.

Carraway Seed, any quantity o 15 per Jb.

Canary Seed, 5 lb. and upwards o 05
Celery Salt i 50 per doz

'

Concentrated Lye, for making soap ; . . o 08 per tin'



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. :5

Hops, any quantity $o 30 per lb.

Ilemp seed, 5 lb. and upwards o 06 "

Indigo, best quality o 75
"

Pipes, T.D. Clay, 200 in box i 00 per box
Sapolio o 10 per pkg.

Seelig's Coftee Extract o 40 doz.

Senna Leaves, any quantity © 18 per lb.

Whiting, any quantity O oi^ per lb.

Vermicelli, Italian, in I lb. packages o 14
"

Domestic, in 5 lb. boxes o 09 "

Macaroni, Italinn, in 1 lb. packages o 14
"

" Domestic, in 5 lb. boxes o 09 "

Nixey's Knife Polish o 15 per tin

TOBACCOS.
McALPIN'S.

Woodcock' Smoking, 7 plugs to lb., in 4 lb. boxes $0 53 per lb.

Beaver Chewing, best chewing tobacco made, in 3 lb. boxes o 62 "

Woodcock Smoking, 7 i^lugs to lb., in 18 11). caddies o 5,5
"

Sunny South Smoking, 7 plugs to lb., in 4 lb. caddies. . . o 48
"

Hor.se Shoe Chewing, 7 plugs to lb., in 5 lb. caddies. ... o 49
"

Horse Shoe Chewing, 12 plugs to lb., in 3^ lb. caddies. . . o 49
"

TUCKETrS
Myrtle Navy, T. & B. Smoking, 3 plugs tf) lb., in 7 Ui.

caddies ^ .... $0 61 per lb.

Lily vSmoking, 7 plugs to lb., in 6^ lb. caddies o 48 "

Myrtle Navy, cut, T. <!t B. Smoking, 9 packages to 1 >. . . 071 "

MCDONALD'S.

Prince of Wales Chewing, 7 plugs to lb., 21 lb. caddies .$0 49 per lli.

" " 12 plugs to lb.
, 21^ lb. caddies o 49

'•

Napoleon Chewing, 8 plugs to lb., in 21 lb. caddies o 51
"

Honeysuckle Chewing, 8 plugs tc lb., in 193 lb. caddies, o 57
"

Brier Smoking, 7 plugs to lb., in 17 lb. caddies o 48 "

VINEGAR.
Vinegar in barrels, good pickling $0 25 per gal.

Star Vinegar, in 10 gal. kegs o 25
"

Star Vinegar, in 5 gal. kegs o 25 "

Extra Pickling Vinegar, in barrels or kegs o 30 "

English Malt Vinegar, in 5 gal. kegs o 60 "

Barrels charged i 50 each
10 gallon kegs charged i 00 "

5 gallon kegs charged 075 "

If the kegs and barrels are in good order, I will take them back at

prices charged, delivered freight paid in Toronto.

WASHING CRYSTAL.
Champion Washing Crystal $0 13 per doz.

Royal Wa.shing Crystal o 10 "

Washing Soda, in 30 lb. boxes 01 J per \h.



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

WOODENWARE.
Pails, 2 hoops, best quality $i 90 per doz.

Pails, 3 hoops, " 2 00 "

Pails, 2 hoops, painted inside i 75
"

Pails, 3 hoops, " i 80 "

Clothes Pegs, 5 gross in a box o 70 per box
" 6 doz, in package o 10 perpkg.
" patent with wire spring o 05 per doz.

Mops, self-wringing . O 35 each
Mop ITandles i 20 per doz.

"Wash Tubs, 3 in a nest 2 10 per nest

No. O Wash Tubs, largest size 9 50 per doz.
" I " size smaller 8 20 "

" 2 " 7 20 "

" 3 " 6 20 "

Globe Washboards, improved 2 00 "

Common Washboards I 25
"

Globe Washboards i 75
"

Butter Moulds, the Jersey, i lb. size o 45 each
Reid's I " I 50

"

Spruce Butter Tubs and Covers, 50 lbs o 35
"

30 lbs o 30
"

" " " 20 lbs o 25
"

Butter Ladles, for handling butter o 90 per doz.
" Spades " o 90 "

" Bowls, medium size o 35 each
" " large size o 50

"

Bowls, chopping . . . >. o 25
"

INDURATED FIBREWARE.

Star Pails $ 4 50 per doz.

Milk or Dairy Pail 5 75
Wash Tubs, No. o 17 5°

"

Wash Tubs, No. i 15 50
Wash Tubs, No. 2 13 20 "

Wash Tubs, No. 3 1 1 cx)
"

Wash Basins, flat bottom 3 35
"

Wash Basins, round bottom 3 60 "

YEAST.

Royal Yeast, loc. size $0 65 per doz.

James' Charm Yeast, loc. size o 65
"

BARLEY.

Pot Barley

Pearl Barley
Split Peas.

.

$0 03 per Ih.

. o 05
"

o ©3
"



F, W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 7

BOOTS AND SHOES
^ MEN'S LONG BOOTS.

Sizes 6 to 10.

PER PAIR.

No. I—Men's Grain Long Boots, whole stock, hand-made,
with wide sole and extra long leg $3 lO

" 1 14—Men's Grain Long Boots, whole stock, hand-made .... 2 90
" 115—Men's Heavy Kip Long Boots, 3 ply sole, hand-made,

extra long leg 3 25
" 3—Men's Heavy Kip Long Boots, hand-made, whole

stock, strong and serviceable, good value 2 75
" 4—Men's Kip Long Boots 2 00
'* 5—Men's Long Boots, Stoga, good value i 70

6—Men's vSplit Long Boots i 40
" 7—Men's Calf Long Boots, best hand-made fine boot. ... 3 75
" 8—Men's Calf Long Boots, hand-made, good value 3 40

FELT BOOTS AND STOCKINGS
No. 120—Men's Long Felt Boots, half foxed with leather $1 75

(( — " " " " " " grained

and whole stock 2 00
" 122—Men's Long Felt Boots, telescopS, leather up to top,

socks pull out ' 2 00
" 123 --Men's Long Felt Boots, telescope leather, grained and

whole stock up to top, socks to pull out, extra value 2 50
" 124—Men's Short Felt Boots, foxed with fine quality leather,

most approved fastening, two buckles . 1 40
" 130— Plain Long Felt Socks, to be worn with rubbers o 40
" 131— Plain Heavy Knitted Stockings, up to knee, to be worn

with rubbers o 40
" 132—Heavy Knitted Stockings, up to knee, wool lined, to

be worn with rubbers o 50
" 133—Heavy Ribbed Knitted Stockings, up to knee, to be

worn with rubbers o 60
" 134—Heavy Knitted Stockings, wool-lined, with gtrap and

backle at knee, to be worn with rubbers, best manu-
factured o 70

" 135—Boys' Knitted Stockings, sizes 3 to 5, same as Men's

, ,
131 o 35

136—Boys' Knitted Stockings, sizes 3 to 5, same as Men's
133- • • o 50

140—Gum Rubbers, with heel and buckle, best quality, to

be worn with above stockings i 40
141—Gum Rubbers, with heel and buckle, to be worn with

above stockings I 25



i8 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

MEN'S BOOTS.
Sizes 6 to 10.

PER PAIR.

No. 9—Men's Kip Grainger, laced; best hand-made, bellows
tongue, water tight .$2 oo

" 117—Men's Extra Grained Grainger, double sole, bellows
tongue, good serviceable boot i 65

*' iiS—Men's Kip Grainier, double sole, bellows tongue,

whole stock, good boot i 40
" II—Kip Grainger, Heed, bellows tongue, a splendid plow

boot I 20
" 12—Men's Heavy, laced, wide toes i 00
" 119— " Plow Boots, 2 clasps i 20

14— " Split Brognns, laced o 85
" 13— " Best Cordovan, laced, hand-sewed, fine boots,

no better value to be had 3 40
" 15—Men's Best Cordovan Congress, elastic sides, best hand-

sewed, fine boots, no better value to be had 3 40
" 16—Men's Shell Cordovan, fine dressy boot, hand-made.. 2 90
" 170— " Shell Cordovan Gaiter 2 10
" 17— " Buff, laced, soft leather, standard screw i 75
" 18— " Calf, with elastic sides, hand-made . . 2 20
" 19— " Calf, laced, hand-made 2 20
'< io— " Buff, laced, fine boot i 25
*' 21— " Split, laced, fine boot ... i 10
" 22— *' Split, elastic sides i 15
" 23— " Best Cordovan, low shoe or Oxford hand-sewed 2 25
" 24— " Russia Tan, low shoe or Oxford I 75
" 25 — " Russia Tan, low shoe or Oxford I 25
" 26— " Buff, low shoe or Oxford, fine i 20
" 27— " Russia Tan, laced, fine boots 2 25

MEN'S SLIPPERS.
Sizes 6 to 10.

No. 28—Men's Split Leather Slippers $0 55
" 172— " Carpet Slippers, plain o 45
'* 29— " Carpet slippers, extra heavy o 75
<« 30— " Carpet Slippers, extra fine i 00
" 173— ** Carpet Slippers, leather foxed o 75

BOYS' BOOTS.
Sizes 1 to 5.

No. 31—Boys' Kip Long Boots, whole stock, hand-made $1 90
" 32 " Long Boots, split, hand-made i 40
" 33 " Kip Grainger, laced boots, whole stock, hand-

made, bellows tongue i 40
" 34 " Kip Grainger, laced, whole stock, bellows tongue,

a good boot i 10
" 35 " Split, laced, strong boot o 90
" 36 " Buff, laced, fine boot, hand-made, standard screw, i 50
" 37 " Cordovan, laced, fine boot, hand-made 2 00
" 175 " Dongola lials, extra value. ... i 85
" 38 " Buff, laced, fine boot, standard screw. i 20
"

• 39 " Split, laced, fine boot o 90



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. lo

YOUTHS' BOOTS.
Sizes 10 to 13.

PER FAIR

No. 40—Youths' Kip Grainger, laced, best hand-made $1 00
" 41 " Buff, laced, hand-made I 00
" 42 " Split, laced o 75
"43 " Buff, laced, fine, hand-made, standard screw. . i 20

LADIES' FINE BUTTON BOOTS.
Sizes 2* to 7.

No. 44—Ladies' Finest Dongola Kid, best button boot made,
with or without toe-cap $3 00

" 45 " Extra Fine Dongola Kid, hand-made 2 70
" 46 " Fine Dongola Kid, hand-made 2 40
" 47 Dongola Kid, extra value 2 00
" 48 " Dongola Kid, splendid value i 75
" 177 " Dongola Kid i 50
" 178 " Dongola Kid i 25
" 49 " Glove Grained, very fine, standard screw.... I 25
" 50 '* Oil Pebble Leather, button i 50
" 51 " Buff, button I 20
" 52 " Pebble Leather, button i 20
" 53 " Buff, button, good cheap boot i 00

LADIES' LACED BOOTS.
Sizes 3 to 7 (No ^ sizes).

No. 54—Ladies' Finest Dongola Kid, laced, hand-made $2 00
" 55

'* Fine Dongola Kid, laced i 75
" 56 " Dongola Kid, laced i 50
*'

57 " Fine Glove grain, laced i 20
" 58 " Glove Grain, laced i 00
" 59 " Buff, laced i 00
" 60 " Extra fine Buff, laced, standard screw I 45
" 61 " Calf, laced, hand-made I 50
" 62 " Extra Fine Goat, laced I 75
" 63 " Heavy laced boots o 85
" 64 Strong laced boots o 90

LADIES' OXFORD SHOES AND SLIPPERS,
Sizes 2i to 7.

No. 65—Ladies' Kid, low shoe or Oxford $0 75
" 66 " Calf, low shoe or Oxford o 95
" 67 " Fine Kid, low shoe or Oxford i 15

68 " Goat, low shoe or Oxford i 20
" 69 " Fine Dongola Kid, low shoe 150
" 70 " Fine Kid Slippers o 90
" 71 " Prunella Slippers o 70
" 72 " Carpet Slippers O 60
" 73 " Split Leather Slippers o 40
" 182 " Russia Tan, low shoe or Oxford I 40
" 183 " Russia Tan, low Shoe or Oxford I 00



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

LADIES' CONGRESS, ELASTIC SIDE
BOOTS.

PER PAIR

No. 74—Ladies' Glove Grain, good value $i 15
*' 75 Kid Congress i 50
" 76 " Prunella, best i 15

MISSES' BOOTS.
Sizes 11 to 2.

No. 77—Misses' Finest Dongola Kid, button, hand-made $2 00
" 78 " Fine Dongola Kid, button, hand-made i 50
*' 79 " Dongola Kid, button , i 30
" 186 " Dongola Kid, button i 20
" 80 " Fine Buff button boots o 95
*' 81 " Glove Grain, button boots, good value o 95
" 82 " Fine BufF, laced boots 080
" 83 *' Glove Grain, laced boots o 85
" 84 '* Heavy laced boots o 75
" 85 " Buff, laced boots o 70
" 86 ' Tan, Oxford low shoe, very fine o 95

87 " Red, Oxford low shoe, extra fine i 25

CHILDREN'S BOOTS.
Sizes 6 to 10.

No. 88—Child's Kid butta*il)OOt, best $1 40
" 189 '* Kid button boot, i 15
" 89 " Polished Calf leather, button, best i 00
" 90 " Pebble, leather, button, best o 90
" 91 " - Glove Grain, button 85
" 92 " Kip, pegged, laced boot o 75
" 93 " Buff, laced boot o 75
" 94 " Pebble, leather, laced boot O 75
" 95 " Split leather, laced boot 060

INFANTS' BOOTS.
No. 96— Infants' Dongola, laced, sizes 2 to 6 $0 60
" 97 " Dongola, button, sizes 2 to 6. o 60
" 98 " I<5id, button, sizes 2 to 6 o so,

" 99 " Kid, laced, siza 2 to 6 o 50
" 100 " Kid Shoes, no heel, sizes i to 5 o 45
" loi " Bright Buff Shoe, no heel, sizes i to 4 o 40

RUBBERS.
No. 102—Men's Knee boots, felt or cotton lined, all rubber. ... $3 00
" 103—Men's Knee boots, felt or cotton lined. No. 2 2 70
" 104—Ladies Long boots, pebble leg, white fleece lined. ... i 50
" 105—Men's Plain Rubbers o 55
" 106—Men's Fancy Rubbers o 60
" 191— Men's Lined Rubbers o 70



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 21

PER PAIR

No. 107— Boys' Plain Rubbers, sizes i to 5 $0 45
" 108 " Fancy Rubbers, i to 5 o 50
" 109—Ladies' Plain Rubbers 035
" no " Fancy Rubbers ... o 40
" 192—Ladies' Lined Rubbers o 50
" III—Misses' Plain Rubbers, or Croquet Slippers, sizes 11

to 2 o 30
" 193—Misses' Lined Rubbers o 40
" 194—Children's Rubbers. o 25

OVERSHOES.
" 150—Men's Felt Overshoes, buckle, plain heavy soles^ sizes

6 to 12 ' $1 15
" 151 —Men's Arctic Overshoes, wool lined, waterproof, heavy

soles , I 30
" 152—Men's Snow Excluder Overshoes, waterproof, closed

sides, best quality. i 35
" 155—Boys' Felt Overshoes, plain buckle, sizes i to 5 i 00
'* 156 " Arctic Overshoes, waterproof lined, patent

buckle, sizes i to 5 . • . i 10
" 160— Ladies' Buttoned Felt Overshoes, heavy soles i 15
" 161 " Carnival, buttoned at the side like a boot,

waterproof I 50
" 162—Misses' Button Felt Overshoes, sizes 11 to 2 i 10
*' 163 " Carnival, same as Ladies' No. 161, sizes 1 1 to 2 i 35

LACROSSE SHOES.
Lacrosse Shoes sizes 6 to 10 $0 65

" " I to 5 055
" " II to 13 o 45



22 F. W. UUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

DAISY CHURN

The Daisy Churn illustrated above is the very best manufactured.

My prices for the same are as follows :
;

No. I—Capacity, i to 4 gallons of Cream $3 75 each
\

" 2— " I to 7 " " 4 00 "

"3— " I to 9 " " 4 50
"

"4— " I to 12 " " 5 25 "
;

" 5— " I to 16 " 7 00 "

Freight prepaid to your nearest railway station.



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 23

DRUGS
Buying my goods direct from the largest importers in Canada, I

am able to offer you drugs, guaranteed strictly fresh and of the finest

quality, at prices away below any of my competitors.

I only quote you on a few articles, but can furnish other lines at

equally low rates.

Antimony $0 15 per lb.

Aloes, Barbadoes, pure : o 35
"

Aniseeds, ground, pure o ^5
"

Acid, Acetic o 15
"

" Tartaric, best o 50
" Oxalic o 15

"

" Citric o 70
"

Bluestone « o 08 "

Burgundy Pitch

Camphorated Chalk
Copperas
Fenugreek, ground
Fullers' Earth, powdered . .

Gum Arabic
" Shellac
" Camphor
" Myrrh

Gentian Root, ground, pure
Insect Powder, pure

Juniper Berries .

Senna I>eaves, best

Magnesia Fluid
" Citrate, best

Qunine, Howard's best ....
" German

13
"

30 "

02i
"

07 "

06 "

40 "

30 "

70 "

55
"

12 "

35
"

13
"

18 "

I 40per doz.

45 per lb.

45 per oz.

40 "

DRUGGISTS' SUNDRIES.
Combs, Dressing, Horn 6, 10, 14 cts. each.

" '* Rubber, best 5, 10, 15, 20 cts.

" Fine, best rubber 10 cts.
" Ladies' Circular .. 15, 25 cts.

No. I Hair Brushes, extra fine $1 00
" 2 " .- o 75
" 3 " o 50

4 " o 30
" 5 "

; O 20
Tooth Brushes, good quality 10, 15, 20 cts.

Nail Brushes '.

5, 10 cts.

Shaving Brushes 15, 20 cts.

Shaving Mugs 15, 20 cts.

Teething Necklaces 40 cts.



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALEV^ROCER.

DYES.
My price for Diamond Dyes is 7 cents per package. If you are in

need of any dyes, I would advise you to use these, as they are without
doubt the best on the market. Only 7 cents a package,

PATENT MEDICINES.
Per doz. Less than doz.

August Flower (large bottle) $7 00 $0 6operbot.
Ayer's Hair Vigor 8 25 b 70 "
" Ague Cure 8 25 o 70 "

" Cherry Pectoral ^ . 8 25 o 70 "

" Sarsaparilla j^' ^ ^5 ° 7°
"

Ammonia, liquid, in bottles called^hts 2 25 o 20 "

Boyer's Galvanic Fluid ^-.f- 1^0 o 17
"

Burdock Blood Bitters \ /. 7 75 o 70 *'

Beef, Iron, and Wine (Lyman's 75c. size) 5 5^ o 50 "

Beef, Iron, and Wine (Wyeth's) 8 25 o 70 '*

Boschee's German Syrup 700 060 "

Brown's Bronchial Troches i 90 o 18 "

Bunce's Liniment, .... . . i 90 o 17
"

Camphor Ice i 75 o 15 per tm
Castoria, Pitcher's 3 10 o 27 per hot.

Cod Liver Oil, Norway Pine, in imp. qt. bots.. 5 50 o 50 "

Eno's Fruit Salts 8 50 o 75
*'

Fellows' Compound Syrup of Hypophosphites 12 00 i (X)
"

Fowler's Extract of Wild Strawberry 275 o 25 "

Gargling Oil 2 00 b 17
"

Glycerine, pure o 23 per lb.

Harvard's Bronchial Syrup 2 00 o 17 perbot.

Hurst's Pain Exterminator 200 017 "

Hagyard's Yellow Oil i 80 o 17
'*

" Pectoral Balsam i 80 017 "

" Pain Remedy , . . i 80 o 17
"

" Condition Powders i 80 o 17 pkg.
" Horse and Cattle Spice' i 80 o 17

**

Harlem Oil o 60 o 06 per bot.

HoUoway's Corn Cure 2 00 o 17 pkg.

Hood's Sarsaparilla 8 25 o 70 per bot.

Jersey Condensed Milk i 80 017 each
K.D.C 8 50 o 75 per bot.

Kellogg's Eye Water i 80 0.17 "

Kennedy's Medical Discovery 16 50 i 40 "

Kendall's Spavin Cure (large size) ... 8 75 o 75
"

Kickapoo Indian Sagwa 8 50 o 75
"

" " Oil •. 2 10 o 20 "

Lactated Food (50c. size) 4 10 o 35 pkg.

Low's Worm Syrup 2 00 017 per hot.

Lane's Family Medicine 4 50 o 40 "

Luby's Hair Restorer 4 5Q o 40 "

Little's Sheep Dip 8 50 o 75 per tin

Menthol Pencils i 20 o 10 each

Minard's Liniment : , . . i 90 o Vj per bot.

Maltine, plain 8 75 o 75
"

" ferrated 8 75 o 75
"

Cod Liver Oil 8 75 o 75
"



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 25

Per doz. Less than doz.

Maltine, Wine $8 75 $0 75 per bot.

Pepsin and Pancreatine 1 1 25 o 95
"

Ilypophosphites 11 25 o 95
"

Cascara Sagrada 11 25 o 95
"

Wine, Pepsin, and Pancreatine n 25 o 95
"

Phosphates, Iron, Quinine, and
Strychnine 13 5© I 15

"

with Peptones 13 50 1 15
"

with Cocoa Wine 1 1 25 o 95
Hypophosphites and Cod Liver Oil. 1 1 25 o 95

"

Mahopepsyn 7 00 o 60 "

Magnesia, in i oz. packages o 30 O 03 each
Nerviline 2 00 o 17 per bot.

Nestle's Milk Food 4 75 o 40 each
Nasal Balm 4 00 o 37

"

Norway Pine Syrup 2 10 o 20 per bot.

Northrop & Lyman's Vegetable Discovery 8 50 o 75
"

Oils, Dr. Thomas' Eclectric i 80 o 15
"

" Sanderson's Infallible 4 00 o 35
"

" St. Jacob's 4 30 o 38
"

*' Hamlin's Wizard 4 30 o 38
"

Ointment, Burdock i 80 o 17
"

" Hood's I 80 o 17
"

" HoUoway's 3 25 o 28 "

Pills, Ayer's i 80 017 per box.
" Burdock I 60 o 15

*'

" Carter's Little Liver i 80 o 15
"

" Carter's Iron 4 50 o 40 "

" Cooper's i 20 0.12 "

" Dodds' Kidney 4 50 o 40 "

" Beecham's 2 75 o 25
"

" Morse's Indian Root i 80 o 17
"

" Hood's , . 2 00 018 "

" Parmelee i 80 o 17
"

" Siegel's 2 25 o 20 *'

" "Warner's i 60 o 15
"

" Wills' English i 75 o 15
"

" Dr. Willian-is' Pink 4 00 o 35
"

Paine's Celery Compound 8 00 o 70 "

Pierce's Favorite Prescription 8 50 o 75
"

" Golden Medical Discovery 8 50 o 75
"

" Pleasant Purgative Pellets 1 80 017 "

Perry Davis' Pain Killer 2 20 o 20 "

Pettit's Eye Salve 2 00 o 18 per bot.
Putnam's Corn Cure 2 00 o 18 "

Pond's Extract (large) 8 50 o 75
"

Quinine, Howard's best o 45 per oz.

Quinine, German o 40 per oz.

Quinine W^ine, Campbell's, large 8 25 o 70 per bot.

Kadway's Resolvent 8 50 o 75
"

Radvvay's Ready Relief 2 00 o 18 "

Ransome's Hive Syrup 2 10 o 20 "

Rhubarb, powdered o 25 per oz.

Rennet, Wyeth's .... >. 2 25 o 20 per bot.
Seidlitz Powders i 80 o 15 per box.
Siegel's Syrup 5 25 o 45 per bot.



26 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

. Per do/. Less than doz.

Scott's Emulsion Cod Liver Oil, large $8 20 $0 70 per hot.

Scott's Emulsion Cod Liver Oil, small 4 10 o 35
"

Sage's Catarrh Cure 4 50 o 40 "

South American Nervine 8 50 o 75
"

South American Rheumatic Cure 7 00 o 60 "

South American Kidney Cure 9 00 o 80 "

Syrup of Figs 7 00 o 60 "

Syrup of Red Spruce Gum 2 00 o 18 "

Syrup of Turpentine 2 25 o 20 "

Spirits of Nitre, pure, in bottles called pints. . . 4 50 o 40 "

Salts—Epsom o 03 per lb.

" —Glauber o 03
"

" —Rochelle o 35
"

Thompson's Dehorning Fluid, to prevent growth
of horns on calves 4 80 o 40 per bot.

Turpentine, pure, in bottles called pints i 50 013 "

Tar, in i lb. tins I 20 o 10 tin.

Vaseline, in i lb. tins —— o 25 per lb.

Vaseline, in small bottles o 00 o 08 each
Warner's Safe Cure 8 50 o 75 per bot.

Warner's Rheumatic Cure 8 50 o 75
"

Wistar's Balsam of Wild Cherry 8 50 o 75
"

Winslow's Soothing Syrup i 80 o 17
"

Wampole's Cod Liver Oil 9 25 o 80 "

I sell immense quantities of the following, which seem to give

entire satisfaction. Try them :

Burdock Pills.

Burdock Blood Bitters.

Dr. Williarrjs' Pink Pills.

Carter's Little Liver Pills

Dr. Thomas' Eclectric Oil.

Paine's Celery Compound.
Dr. Fowler's Extract of Wild Strawberry.

Harvard's Bronchial Syrup for Coughs and Colds.

DRY GOODS
In Fancy Dry Goods there are so many different qualities, pat-

terns, colors, etc., that it is impossible to please customers unless they

personally examine the goods
; consequently I have decided to supply

you with only the staple lines, in which you will find I can give you

the very best wholesale prices.

GREY COTTONS—
27 in wide

35 in. " \
36 in. " •••• •

36 in. " the heaviest in the market

40 in. " fine and very heaVy.

4c. per yard

SC.
"

7 and Sc.
•

9c.
••

.... IOC.



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

BLEACHED COTTONS—
30 in 6c. per yard

32 in 7c.
"

36 in 8, 9, and loc.
"

COTTON SHEETING—
72 in., Twilled, unbleached 15-20C. per yard

72 in.. Plain, unbleached 15-18C.
"

81 in., Plain or twilled, bleached 30-35C. "

72 in., " " " 20-30C. "

COTTON SHH^TINGS—
In these lines I can give you exceptionally good value, and

can quote you Brown and Blue Checks or Stripes at 8, 10, ii, and
I2ic. per yard, and would specially direct your attention to my
Shirtings at ii and I2^c., which are the heaviest goods in the

market and the best values offered.

COTTONADES—
I can supply you with Cottonades at 15, 17, and 20c. per

yard which are good value, but I wish to draw your attention to

some lines I am offering at 22c., which is the heaviest in the

market. I am also able to offer you Cottonade, fancy stripe, fine,

with Canton backs—looks like tweed -for the special price of

24c. per yard.

TWEED—
All wool and fine goods 45, 55, 65, and 75c. per yard

Halifax, grand wearers 35, 40, and 50c.
"

CORDUROY—
Brown, Blue, or Fawn 50 and 60c. "

MOLESKIN—
White or Drab 50 and 60c. per yard

DERRY OR DENHAM—
Blue or Brown li, and 20c. per yard
See the line I am offering for 20c.

"

TICKINGS—
I can offer you Ticking in wide and narrow fancy stripes at

124 and 15c. per yard, but would recommend iny line at 18 and
20c., which are extra heavy and very wide, and are sure to give
satisfaction in every case.

TABLE LINENS—
52 in.. Unbleached 25, 30, and 40c. per yard
60 in., " 45c.

"

52 in., Bleached 35 and 40c. "

63 in., " very fine and handsome patterns. .. . 50c.
"

TABLE DAMASK—
54 in.. Green and red, reversible and guaranteed fast

colors 35c. per yard



28 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

TOWELLING—
Linen—roller 6, 8, 9, and loc. per yard
Glass—very wide and in plain or checks 8 and loc.

"

Russian Crash 7, 8, and loc.
"

Honeycomb Towels, cotton 10 to 15c. per pair

Turkish, bleached 20 and 25c.
"

Linen, colored border, diced centre, good value, 20,

25, and 30c.
"

y
BROWN HOLLANDS OR LINENS— 12 and 15c. per yard

GINGHAMS—
I can offer you extra value in these goods. 36 in. wide in

blue and white, pink and white, or mixed patterns, and warranted
fast colors, for loc. per yard.

CANTON FLANNELS— 10, I2§, and 15c. per yard

SKIRT LININGS—
Brown, drab, and black, plain or twilled 6 and 8c. per yard

WAIST LININGS—
Brown, drab, and black, plain or twilled ... 10 and 12c. per yard

FLANNELETTES—
I carry a full range of patterns in these lines. In stripes,

checks, and plain, from 6 to loc. per yard—my loc. goods being

the widest and heaviest goods in the market. Handsome patterns,

and have but to be seen to be admired.
Cream, grey, drab, and brown, plain colors 8c. per yard

ILANNELS—
Grey Unions 12 and 15c. per yard

All Wool, light and dark, plain and twill, 18, 20, and 25c.
"

TABLE NAPKINS—
Handsome diced goods and warranted pure linen,

1-25, 1.50, and $2.00 per doz.

Colored borders 50. c, 75c. , and i.oo "

TABLE OIL CLOTH—
Fancy, Wood or Marble 25, 30, and 35c. per yard

LACE CURTAINS—
2\ yards long, 36 in. wide $0 50 per pair

3^ '* 45 to 60 in. wide i 50 to 2 00 "

3 " 45 in. wide, Swiss lace, handsome
goods 2 50 "

HANDKERCHIEFS—
White Cotton ... 35, 50, and o 75 per doz.

Colored 40, 65, and i 00 "

White Linen 1. 00, 1.20, 1.50 and 2 00 "

Silk, handsome colors and patterns. .25, 40, 60, and o 75 each



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 2|

QUILTS—
White Cotton, Honeycomb, 2^ yards' long i.oo, 1.25, i 50 each

BUGGY DUSTERS—
Linen , So, 75, and i 00 each
Best Linen, pretty i 25 "

Rubber Lined i 50 "

SHIRTS-
White Cotton, linen cuffs and bosom 75 and i 00 each
'Men's Knitted Top Shirts, lace and button front,

good wearers o 50
"

Men's Knitted Top Shirts, finer goods 65, and o 75
"

MEN'S SOCKS—
Cotton, seamless, heavy 15c. pair

Merino 20 and 25c.
'*

Cashmere , 25 and 35c.
*'

Heavy Wool 25
"

Light Wool 20 and 25c.

BRACES—
Men's , 20 and 25c. pair

Boys' and Youths' 10 to 15c.
"

OVERALLS—
Men's ^ 65 and 75c. pair

Garter elastic, plain or fancy, per yard 3 to 5c,

Pins, per paper 2c.

Needles " 3c.

Linen Thread, per spool 8c. Black or grey, i oz. spools 15c.
" skeins, per lb., 40, 60, 70c. Black or grey 75c.

Cotton Thread, per doz 30c.

Pant Buttons, per doz ic»

Hooks and Eyes, black or white, per card . , ic.

White Shirt Buttons, per card 5c.

Carpet Warps, white, orange, blue, green, brown, red, in 5 lb.

bundles
Batting, per bunch 7c.

UNDERCLOTHING.
For Summer-wear—either shirts or drawers.

Cotton 25, 35, and 45c. each
Merino 50c.

"

For Fall and Winter wear.

All Wool shirts and drawers, very heavy $0 60 each
" " medium -o 50

"

Union Shirts " heavy o 45
^'

Lamb's Wool Shirts and Drawers, Scotch 075 "

fine I 00 "

" " very fine and heavy
Scotch goods I 20 "

I can recommend any of the above underwear as being first-class

value. I buy them in large quantities at very close prices and give you
the benefit.



30 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

HARDWARE.
Bolts, round head, square shoulder, with nuts :

Per hundred $o 50 o 55 o 60 o 65 o 70

2x3^?^ 2jx^ 3x3^ Sjxj^ 4x35^

Per hundred $0 57 o 65 o 72 o 78 o 85

2xg 2jx§ 3xf 3jx| 4x3
Per hundred $0 75 o 85 o 90 i 00 i 05

3x1 3jxi 4xJ sxj 6xJ
Per hundred $1 45 i 55 i 65 i 85 2 10

Bolts in less quantities than hundreds at a small advance on the

above prices.

Belting Leather or Rubber at lowest wholesale prices.

Bull Chains, very heavy 25 and 30c.- each

Cow Chains 12|, 15, 17 and 20c.
"

Cow Bells, best 30 and 40c.
"

Chains, trace, 7 ft. twist 50c. per pair

Chains, trace, 6J ft. twist 45c.

Chains, tug, 3J ft. twist 30c.
"

Coffee Mills 355 45 ^^^^^ 55c- each
Clothes Lines, galvanized wire, 100 ft 40c.

*'

Copper Rivets and Burrs, any size or assorted 30c. per lb.

Copper Bull Rings 15 and 20c. each
Curry Combs, steel, closed back 15c.

"

Curry Combs, steel, 6 bars, open back loc.
"

Curling Tongs 5 and loc.
"

Door Bells, complete 50c.
"

Felt Paper, plain or tar, in 50 yard rolls 90c. "

Goggles, any color 8c. per pair

Gate Hinges and latch, complete 30c. per set

Grindstones, first quality i^c. peril).

Grindstone Fixtures 45c. per set

Grease, axle ' 6c. per box

Hinges, Wrought Butts

—

I in. 2 in. 3 in. 4 in.

loc. 24c. 30c. 60C. per doz.

Light T Hinges with screws

—

3 in. 4 in. 5 in. 6 in. 8 in.

8c. 9c. IOC 13c. r5c. per pair

Light Strap Hinges, with screws—

:

3 in. 4 in. 5 in. 6 in. S in.

8c. 9c. IOC. 13c. 15c. per pair

Heavy T Hinges with screws

—

5 in. 6 in. 8 in. 10 in. 12 in.

13c. 15c. 20c. 30c. 40c. per pair



I

F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 31 j

Heavy Strap Hinges with screws

—

5 in. 6 in. Sin. 10 in. 12 in.

15c. 20c. 25c. 35c. 45c. per pair

Heavy Screw and Strap Hinges, for barn doors, with bolts

—

8 in. 10 in. 14 in. 16 in. 18 in. 20 in. 22 in.

25c. 28c. 30c. 38c. 40c. 45c. 55c. per pair

Hangers or Travellers for sliding barn doors with bolts and screws—
4 in 45c. 5 in. . .

.

50c. per pair

Hangers or Travellers for sliding barn doors-—Lane's patent, genuine,

the very best, with bolts-

No. I. No. i^. N02. ,

75c. 90c. $1. 10 per pair

Track for Lane's Travellers in 4 6, 8, and 10 ft. lengths. . -Sjc. per ft.

Hooks and Staples : 4 in. 5 in. 6 in.

25c. 25c. 30c. per doz.

Hasps and Staples : 6 in. 7 in. 8 in.

25c. 30c. 35c. "

Hasps with Hook and Staples : 6 in. 7 in. 8 in.

45c. 50c. 55c. "

Hayfork Pulleys, with Iron Swivel, good $0 22 each
Pulleys, Malleable, Iron Swivel, for rack-liflers, same a>

sold at 45 and 50 cents ' o 40 "

Hayfork Pulleys, wooden o 30 "

Hat and Coat Hooks 10, 15, and o 20 per doz.

Hog Ringers, best o 08 each
Hog Rings, sizes i, 2 or 3, 100 in package o 06 per pkg
Kettles, enamelled 10 quart, 70c., 12 quart, 75c. each
Locks, rim or ordinary door locks, with white porcelain

knobs • 25, 35, 40, and 50c. "

Latches, thumb 35, 40, and 45c. per doz.

Latches for Stable doors, open door from either side 15c.

Lawn Mowers, according to size and quality, from 3.75 to $7.00

each

Measures, dry, stamped, sheet iron,

Pleasures, wooden, stamped, each :

30c., ^ bushel 50c., bushel 95c,

Mincing Knives, single blade
" " double blade . . . , .

gal

I gal

I peck . . .

.

* bush . . .

.

h peck 25c. I peck

5 in.

§2. 20

8 and 12c.

o 15

Nails, best cut, in loo-lb. kegs :

Lath Shingle 2^ in. 2| in. 3 in. 4. in,

$3-15 $2.75 $2-40 $2.40 $2.35 $2.30

Nails, best steel wire, in loo-lb. kegs :

Lath, Shingle, 2 in. 2J in. 2j in. 2| in. 3 in. 4 in.

$4-15 $3-75 $3-55 $3-55 $3-3o $3-3o $3-i^' $3-10 $2.90

If you want less than kegs, I will have to charge you he. per lb.

more than the above prices, to cover the cost of extra freight and my
trouble in packing.

6 in.

$2.15

5 in.



32 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

The above prices are subject to market changes without notice.

If you order ten kegs of wire nails at one shipment, I will put them
in at 25c. per keg less than list prices, but cannot allow any reduction

off cut nails.

Padlocks 7, 10, 15, 20 and 25c. each

Shot, in 25 lb. bags $i 50 per bag
Shot, less than bag 7c. per lb.

Sheep Shears, best straight 45 and 6oc. per pair
" " best bent 50 and 65c. "
" " common 35c.

*'

Screws :

^ in. No. 8 i6c. gross.

I in. No. 8 2oc. "

1 in. No. 8 22c. *'

in. No. 10 27c.
"

I J in. No. 10 30c.
"

i| in. No. 12 35c.
"

2 in. No. 12 39c.
*'

In less than gross packages I will have to charge you a small

-advance on above prices.

Taps, iron, for coal oil 45c. each
Taps, for syrup 25 and 35c.

"

WIRE.
Black Annealed Fence Wire, in bundles from 50 to loo lbs. each,

in lots of 1,000 pounds or over in one shipment.

No. 10 $2 20 No. 1 1.... $2 28 No. 12 $2 36
In lots of less than 1,000 lbs.

No. 10 $2 45 No. II $2 50 No. 12 $2 60
Galvanized P^ence Wire, plain, without barbs, in bundles of about

100 pounds each, in lots of 1000 pounds or over in one shipment.
No. 10 $288 No. II . .. $2 92 No. 12 $300

In lots of less than 1,000 lbs.

No. 10... $3 15 No. II $3 20 No. 12 $3 30
Barbed Wire, best galvanized, four point, in spools from 70 to

100 lbs 3^c. per lb.

Staples, for putting on wire 4c.
*'

The above prices are freight paid to your nearest railway station.

Compare my prices with other houses.

TOOLS.
Auger Bits, best quality | inch iic. each

*' " ^ inch I2c. "

" " i inch 13c.
"

" " inch 14c.
*•

" " ^ inch 14c.
**

" " inch i6c.
"

" " f inch 17c.
"

^Jinch i8c.
"

" " I inch 20C.
"

" " inch 22C.
"

" " ^ inch . . 23c.
"

" " }f inch. . 24c.
'*

" I inch 25c.
"



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 33.

Augers, with eye for handle h inch 28c. each

I inch 33c.

"
I
inch 38c.

" '*
I inch 42c.

'* " I inch .... 45c.

" " i| inch '.

. . . . 50c.

" " i| inch 60c.
" " 14 inch 65c.

" " 2 inch

Axes, chopping, single steel, weighing from 3^ to 4^ lbs.

" double steel, "
3'i to S lbs,

triple steel, " 4 to 5 lbs.

I have a Single Steel Axe at 50c. and a Double Steel Axe at 70c.

but do not recommend them.

75c.

85c.

5o 60
80

1 00

Axe Handles ,. 7, 10, 15 and $0
" very best, second-growth hickory o

Braces, Carpenters' , 40, 50, and. o
" " ratchet 90 and . i

Brace and six auger bits, sizes J, 3%, |, ^, f , and i i-nch . . i

Bench Screws, iron with handle o

Boring Machines, three augers, round .shaft, angular 7
Carpenters' Lead Pencil o

Chisels, firmer with tang J inch o
" " I inch . . . o
" " ^ inch o
'* " f inch o
" '*

. f inch o
. I inch o

" " I inch o
'* " inch ; o
" " inch ; o
'* " 2 inch . . o

Chisel Handles for above o
Chisels, socket firmer, with handles J inch o

finch
" J inch
"

I inch .

" J inch

^inch
'

' I inch
*'

IJ inch
" liinch

If inch
'

' 2 inch
" I inch
" i^-inch

" " i|inch o

If inch o
" *' 2 inch o

6 inch o

7 inch o
8 inch o

10 inch o

8 inch o

Chisels socket framing,

Compasses,

Draw Knives,

17 eachf

20

55
00

50

45
00
20 doz.

12 each;

15
18

20
21

23
.SO

35
45
03
25

25

30
30

35

35
40

45
50

55
60

55
65
70

75
80
20

25

30

35

45



34 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

Draw Knives, 9 inch $0 5" each
" 10 inch o 55

"

Files, 3 square 4 inch o 04 "
*'

5 inch o 06 "

6 inch o 09
"

Files, flat, 7 inch. ... . , o 09 "

" «8 inch , o 10 "
** 9 inch o 12 "

" 10 inch o 15
"

The above prices are for the best Canadian-made Files. If you
want the Black Diamond, or Nicholson's, which are the best Ameri-
can, they will cost you two cents apiece more than the above prices.

Gimlets 3, 4, and o 05 each
Hammers, steel, for riveting o 40 "

carpenters', solid steel o 40 "
'* No. 21, solid steel o 30

*'

" iron o 15
"

'* horseshoeing, solid steel o 50
"

" tack o 10 "

Horse Rasps, best Canadian, 14 inch o 40 "

" " 15 inch o 50
"

" " 16 inch o 65
'*

Horse Mouth Rasps, for filing horses' teeth i 15
"

Horse Hoof-paring Knives o 35
"

Horse Rasps, Heller Bros., 14 in $0 70
"

15 in. . . o 75
"

" 16 in ^ o 90 "

Levels for the pocket 10 and 15
'*

** with plumb in wood, 24 inches long o 65
"

Pincers, carpenters', 6 in o 15
"

7 in o 18 "

" " 8 in o 22 "

9 in o 28 "

" " 10 in o 35
"

'* " II in o 45
'*

Plane, jointer, 26 inches long o 90 "
*' jack, 16 inches long o 60 "
*' smoothing o 50

"

Rules, boxwood, 2 feet, folding loc, 15c. , 20c. and 30
"

Screw Drivers loc, 15c. and 18
"

Squares, steel, good o 70
"

iron ' o 20 "

Try vSquares, 4i in o 22 '*

6 in o 28
" 7^ in o 32

Vice and Anvil, combined 2 30
"

Wrenches, monkey or agricultural, 8 in. . . o 30 "
'* " " ' 10 in < • o 35

"

" '* " 12 in o 40 "

Wire Pincers and Cutter, combined, 6 in o 45
'*

8 in o 50
"

" '* " 10 in o 60 *'



35

HANDLES.
No.
60— Straight Fork Handles, best quality $0 15 each
61—Bent Fork Handles, best quality o 17
62—Hoe Handles, best quality o 15

63—Long Manure Fork Handles o 20
64—Short Manure Fork Handles, D top o 25
65—D tops for Manure Fork Handles o 15

SPADES AND SHOVELS.
When ordering, say whether you want long or D handle, and round

or square point.

No.
66—^Jones' best steel shovel, round or square point $1 00 each
67—Olds' best steel shovel, round or square point o 65

"

68—Penn's Shovel, round or square point o 50
"

69—^Jones' best steel spade i 00 "

70—Olds' " " o 65
"

71— Penn's Spade o 50
"

72—Jones' l>est steel Ditching Spade i 15
"

73—English steel Ditching Spade .... i 60 *'

74 —Scoop Shovels for grain 65, 75, 90, and I 05
"

75—Gray's best steel shovel, round or square point o 85
"

70—Gray's best steel spade o 85
"

HARVEST TOOLS.
No.
25—Hay Fork, beSl 2 prong, plain ferrule o 38 each
26 " " 3 " " o 43

"

27 " " 3 prong strap " o 48
"

28 " " 3 " " bent handle. • • • o 53
"

29—Straw or "Barley Fork, best 3 prong, 16 in. tine, plain

ferrule o 55
"

30— Barley Fork, best 4 prong, 20 in. tine o 75
"

31 " " 4 prong, 20 in. tine, with guard o 85
"

32—Manure Fork, best 4 prong, D or long handle, plain

ferrule o 65
"

33 —Manure Fork, best 4 prong, D or long handle, strap

ferrule o 75
"

34—Manure P'ork, best 5 prong, D or long handle, plain

ferrule o 85
"

35—Manure Fork, best 5 prong, D or long handle, strap

ferrule , o 95
"

36 —Miinure Fork, best 6 prong, D or long handle, plain

ferrule o 95
"

37—Manure Fork, best 6 prong, D or long handle, strap

ferrule 1 05
"

38—Manure Drags, best o 60 "

39—Potato Drags, besf ' ' " o 50
"

40— " Forks, best 4 prong, D or long handle o 65
"

41—Spading Forks, best 4 prong, plain ferrule o 80 *'

42 " "4 " strap ferrule o 90
"

43—Grass Scythes, best cast steel o 65
"

44 " " " Daisy " o 75
"

45 " " " Mower's I>elight," wide heel . . 85
"

46 " " " Excelsior," solid steel i 00 "



K. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

47- -Brusli Scythes, best $0 70 each
48—Scythe Snaths, with ring and wedge o 45

"

49 " " patent loop bolt fastening o 55
"

50—Hay Rakes, wire bow, straight handle I 20 doz,

51 ' " " bent' " I 35
"

52—^Scythe Stones, good, 3 doz. in box o 40
"

53 " " round English i 20 "

54 " " best emery 2 00 "

55—Hoes, best cast steel shank, solid neck o 40 each

56 '* " socket " o 45
"

57—Turnip Hoes, best cast steel o 40 "

58—Garden Rakes, best malleable iron o 40 "

59 " best cast steel o 60 "

CUTLERY
In comparing my prices on cutlery with other catalogues remember

that my competitors, in copying my price list, although they have
given you my numbers, they do not send out the same quality of goods.

As you are well aware, there is a lot of cheap imitation cutlery on the

market, and these dealers send you this, although they know it will not

give you satisfaction. They make their profit at your expense.

BUTCHER KNIVES.
No.

55—Rodgers, plain handle, 5^ in $0 15 each

56 " " " 6""in o 20 "

57 " rosewood handle, 6 in o 25
"

58 " " " 6J inch o 28 "

59 '* " " 7 in o 30
*'

TABLE KNIVES AND FORKS.
No. II—Red handles, riveted, 24 pieces $0 95 per doz.
" 12—Black handles, riveted, 24 pieces i 00 "
" 13—White bone handles, riveted, 24 pieces i 20 '*

" 14—White bone handle, better quality and finish

than No. 13, 24 pieces i 75
"

" 15—Stag handles, 24 pieces. i 90
"

" 16—Stag handles, best quality, 24 pieces 2 50
"

" 17—Fancy inlaid handles, 24 pieces 260 •

" 18—Horn handles, round, smooth, transparent,

splendid value, dessert size, 24 pieces. . . 3 00 "

19—Horn handles, same as ab jve in the large

size, 24 piece^ 3 50
"

" 20—Knives only, white celluloid handles, dessert

size, 6 knives i 25 per J doz.
" 21—Knives only, same as above, dinner size, 6

knives i 50
**

*' 22—Knivesonly, Rodgers'square celluloid handles,

almost as good as ivory, and will give

better wear, balanced handles, dessert

size, 6 knives 2 25
"



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 37

Xo. 23—Same knife as No. 22, in dinner size, 6 knives$2 50 per doz.
" 24—Forks only, best nickel, dessert size, war-

ranted to keep color i 75 per doz.
" 25—Forks only, best nickel, dinner size, same as

No. 24

2

00 "

" 26—Knives only, sterling silver, quadruple plate,

best quality, dessert size, 6 knives 2 25 per ^ doz.
" 27—Knives only, same as No. 26, dinner size, 6

knives

2

50
"

" 28—Forks only, same quality, dessert size, 6 forks. 2 40
"

" 29—Forksonly, same quality, dinner size, 6 forks. 2 75

SPOONS.

No. 30—Tea Spoons, Common $0 10 per doz.
" 31— Tea Spoons, better than above o 17

"

" 32—Table Spoons, common 020
" 33—Table Spoons o 30

"

" 35— Tea Spoons, metallic plate o 50 "
" 36—Table Spoons, metallic plate i 20 '*

" 37—Tea Spoons, best nickel o 75
"

" 38—Dessert Spoons, best nickel i 50 "

" 39—Table Spoons, best nickel 2 00 "

" 45—Tea Spoons, sterling silver plated, best goods
manufactured 3 00 "

" 46—Dessert Spoons, same quality as No. 45 4 75
"

" 47—Table Spoons, same quality o 50 each

CARVING KNIVES AND FORKS.

No. 65—English Buff $0 75 per paii

" 66—Rodgers, Buff o 95
"

" 67 " Stag I 10 "
" 68 " white celluloid handles, equal to

ivory 2 00 "

POCKET KNIVES.
No.
75—Boy's single blade $0 04 each
76 " " o 08 "

77 " double blade o 08 "

78 " " " o 15
-

79—Single blade, German make o 15 "

80 " " equal to Rodgers o 22 "

81 " " Rodgers o 25 "

82—Double blade, German make o 20 "

83 *' " good knife o 25
84 " " equal to Rodgers o 35

"

85 " " Rodgers o 40 "

86—Penknife, Rodgers, Buffalo horn handle, two
blades o 40 "

87—Penknife, Rodgers, white bone handle, two blades., o 40 "

88—Penknife, Rodgers, pearl handle 060 "

89—Ladies' Pocketknife, pearl handle o 30 "



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

SCISSORS.
No.
loo—Cast steel, small $0 15 per pair

101 *' medium o 20 "

102 " large o 25
"

103 " " fine quality o 35
"

104 " " best quality o 50
"

105—Shears, small o 35
"

106 " medium i.. o 50
"

107 " large o 60 "

108 " " nickel-plated o 75
"

109—Buttonhole Scissors, adjustable to any size, with

screw o 25
"

110—Buttonhole Scissors, adjustable to any size, with

screw, best quality o 35
"

RAZORS
No.
120—Ordinary $0 30 each
121—Better quality o 40 "

122— Good o 55
"

123—Extra fine o 75
"

125—Very best i 00

SCALES.

I handle only Gurney's Scales, as I feel confident, after having
used them myself for a number of years, ihat they are fhe most
reliable.

Cheap scales can be got up to pass inspection, but in a very short

time they become worn at the bearings, and are only a source of

annoyance.

Gurney's even balance scales, complete with scoop, inspected

to weigh from ^ oz. to 4 lbs $2 75 each!

Gurney's even balance scales, complete and inspected, with

beam and tin scoop, to weigh from ^ oz. to 10 lbs ... . 3 80 "

Gurney's union scale, complete and inspected to weigh from

J oz. to 240 lbs. For family use this scale is very use-

ful and vakiable 6 00
Gurney's platform scale on wheels, complete and inspected,

strong and durable, capacity 500 ll)s 14 00 "

Gurney's platform scale on wheels, complete and inspected,

strong and durable, well braced, capacity 1,200 lbs. ... 18 00 "

Gurney's platform scale on wheels, complete and inspected,

capacity 2,000 lbs. This is a very strong and desirable

scale 26 00 "

FARM BELLS.

Complete with fixtures, 40 lbs $i 75 ^^ch.
'* *' 50 lbs 2 ^5

"

75 lbs 3 40
"

" '* 120 lbs 4 70
"



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 39

SAWS.

The above cut represents a first-class crosscut saw, which 1 am
able to offer you at forty- five cents per foot. This saw is made specially

to my order, and is only to be had in five, five and a half, and six-foot

lengths ; is guaranteed to be first-class in every particular, perfect

temper, perfect teeth, and also filed and set in the very best manner by

the most experienced mechanics.

These saws are made with a thin back, and are equal in every

respect to any of the high-priced saws offered you. By giving a very

large order I am able to give you the best article at a very close price.

Price, freight prepaid, in a ten-dollar order $o 45 per foot

Price, freight prepaid, if sent alone o 50
"

Handles, patent, any kind you desire for the above saws, will cost

you twenty-five cents a pair extra.

Buck Saws, best $0 75 each
*' " Happy Medium " o 60 "

" common o 35
Hand Saws, 26 in.. No. i i 10

"

" 26 in., No. 2, with rule o 75
"

" 24 in., No. 3 o 50
"

Rip Saw 28 in., No. I i 25
"

" 26 in.. No. 2 I 00 "

Pruning Saw, double edge o 45
"

" single edge • o 40
"

Kitchen Meat Saw 50 and o 80 "



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

HARNESS
No. 43—Single Strap Harness.

Bridle, f box loop cheek
;
patent leather winker ; flat winker stay :

over-draw check ; half-cheek bit.

Traces, single leather sewed on B.C. breast collar
; if and

inch breeching seat ; ^ side strap ; f hip straps.

Lines, ^ inch.

Saddle, inches, either patent or plain leather skirts.

Price, freight prepaid $8.50

No. 26—Single Harness.

Price $7.50

No. 10—Single Strap Harness.

Bridle, f inch ; Gox loop cheeks ; flat over-draw check ; good
front ; bit and rosettes

;
patent leather winkers.

Strap Saddle, great western tree ; i inch strap bearer, with Bos-

ton bearer loops ; leather bottom ; fancy housing.

Breast Collar, straight, 2 inches wide.

Traces, inch wide, sewed on breast collar.

Breeching, single leather, inch, f inch hip straps
; | inch

breeching straps ; flat stays.

Lines, ^ inch flat ; stitched 7 to the inch; all hand-made and
nicely finished.

Price S10.75

No. 40—Single Strap Harness.

Bridle^ f inch ; No. 5 patent leather winker ; box loops ; over-
draw check

;
good glass rosettes ; nickel half-cheek bit ; solid leather

or nickel chain front

Breast collar shaped, heavy single leather with box loops.

Traces, heavy, doubled at both ends or sewed to breast collar

as preferred.

Breeching, inch heavy leather, scalloped back strap, round
crupper, | hip strap, ^ side straps, I inch black lines.

Saddle 3 inch leather jockey, nickel Boston loops, i inch doubled
and stitched bearer, good patent leather skirt, | inch bellet,' leather

bottom. Nickel band wire or imitation rubber trimming.

Price $15 00



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 41

No. 37—Single Harness.

Bridle, f or ^ inch ; No. i winker ; box loops ; round stays ; over-

draw check
;
layer on crown piece ; fine chain front and glass rosettes.

Lines flat ; i inch black or russett.

Breast collar shaped
;
heavy single leather ; with buckles and box

loops.

Traces, inch wide ; doubled at both ends or stitched on breast

collar.

Breeching, heavy single leather
; if inch wide ; flat stitched

braces
;
scalloped points ; back strap scalloped ; round crupper stitched

on ; ^ inch side straps ; f flap hip straps.

Saddle, 3 inch leather jockey ; patent leather skirts leather lined ;

long Boston loops ; i inch bearer
; ^ inch billet ; i inch shaft tugs.

Trimmings, nickel band, or wire ball, or imitation rubber
;
gold

lined.

This is an attractive harness and superior in every respect. Made
for durability as well as appearance.

Price. $16 00

No. 28— Single Harness, Double and Stitched.

Bridle, | box loop cheeks
;

fancy scroll patent leather winkers
;

over-draw cheek : good bit ; chain fronts ; glass rosettes.

Lines, flat, i inch wide ; black or russett hand parts.

Breast collar, folded, box loops.
~

Traces, inch ; raised.

Neck strap, folded.

Breeching, folded, round braces ; back strap scalloped and
stitched ; round stitched crupper ; ^ inch side straps

; f flap hip
straps.

Traces, inch wide ; doubled stitched and raised.

Saddle, 3 inch leather jockey ; Boston bearer loops
; patent

leather skirts leather lined ; leather bottom, quiked and tufted ; raised

bearer belly bands single leather ; shaft tugs i inch.

Trimmings, nickel band or wire ball, or imitation rubber—gold
lined.

This harness is made with edges nicely rounded, giving it a very
neat and stylish appearance. Box loops throughout. Thiis is extra

value.

Price $17 00

Twenty-five cents extra for side cheek. With full-plated hames and
patented leather collar, $19.00.

If you wish collar and hames with single harness, you will add
two dollars to the above prices.



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLp:SALE GROCER.

No. 30—Double Farm Harness.

Bridles:, | inch box loop
;

liners, flat, ^ inch ; XC bent back
hanies

; collars, leather or cloth lined, open or closed top ; traces,

inch, three ply
;
pole strap and martingales inch ; team pads with

hooks and terretts ;
trimmings full XC or Japan.

Price, with hip straps $24 00
" with breechings 27 00

No. 33—Double Farm Harness.

Made from prime No. I stock.

Bridle, | inch box loop
;

lines, flat, ^ inch ; XC bent back hames;
collars, leather or cloth lined, open or closed top; traces, inch. 3
ply ; 1 1 inch team pads, with hooks and terrets ; trimmings, full XC
orjfapan.

Price, with hip straps $26 00
" with breechings 2Q 00

HALTERS.
I inch black leather, riveted and leather shank $0 60 each

i| inch " " " o 80 "

I inch *' sewed " o 90
"

inch " " " I 00 "

I inch russet, pivot halter, leather shank o 60 *'

I inch russet halter, with rope shank <» 45
"

Web halter, heavy o 25
"

SURCINGLES.
No. 61—Plain, not padded, with strap and buckle $0 i2h each
" 63 " " " " belter

(juality than the above o 20 "

" 65—Fancy, padded o 25
"

" 66—Fancy web, not padded, good value o 35
"

" 68—Best English i 15
"

PARTS OF HARNESS.
Team Collars, open or closed top, cloth or leather lined . .$2 00 each

Sweat Pads for collars o 35
"

Please give size of collar when ordering.

Breast Straps, i| inch o 40
"

Martingales, i-^ inch o 40
"

Breast Straps, if inch 050"
Martingales, if inch o 50

"

Team Lines, i inch 2 20 pair

I inch 2 00 «*

Single Lines, russet i 35
" I 00 "

" good I 25
•'



J

F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 43 j

Tie Lines, with snap, i inch $0 22 each
" " I inch o 20 "

" " t inch o 17
"

Breeching straps, for single harness .... 018 "
" for double harness o 25

"

Hame Straps, ^ inch i 00 per doz.

I " I 20 "

Team Bridles, f " round check 3 00 per pair

Team Bridles, | inch, flat check 2 75
"

Single Bridles, good quality 2 25 each
Single Bridles , i 70 "

Halter Shanks o 25
"

Breast Strap Irons o 15 per pair

No. I—Common Bit, with rings o 10 each
" 2—Jointed Bit, with rings o 13

"

" 3—Twisted Wire Bits o 15
"

" 4—Twisted Wire Scissor Bit o 20 "

" 5—Twisted Wire Scissor Bit o 25
"

" 6—^Jointed Bit, with ^ side bars plated, for buggy
harness *. o 25

"

" 7—Heavy rubber covered Chain Bit o 60 "

" 8—J.I.C. Bit o 75
"

" 9—Rockwell Bits o 25
"

German Snaps, Canadian, i inch o I5perd0z.
German Snaps, imported, i inch o 20 "

German Breast Snaps, imported, inch o 45
"

German Breast Snaps, imported, ij inch o 50
'*

Triumph Snaps, i inch o 25
"

Triumph Breast Snaps, i| inch o 55
"

Gem Snaps, white, I inch o 30
"

Gem Snaps, white, if inch o 70
"

Bolt Snaps, white, i inch o 30
"

Bolt Snaps, white, if inch o 75
"

Hubbard Snaps, white, i inch o 50
"

Hubbard Snaps, white, if inch o 90 "

Bit Snaps, for fastening bit to halter o 50
"

Horse Clippers, Newmarket i 50 each

Horse Clippers, good i 15

Curry Combs, No. i, closed back, steel o 15

Curry Combs, steel, 6 bars o 10 "

Curry Combs, toothless o 20

Cattle cards o 10 '*

Horse Cards : o 09 "

Mane Combs o lo "

Neatsfoot Oil, in half-gallon tins o 70 "

Ncatsfoot Oil, in gallon tins i 25
"

Tanners' Oil, in half gallon tins o 35
"

Tanners' Oil, in gallon tins o 65
"

Tanners' Oil, in 5 gallon tins . , 2 35
"

Elm City Harness Oil o 30 quart

Harness Oil, in 5 gallon tins 3 00 per tin

Harness Oil, in i gallon tins o 65
Harness Oil, in ^ gallon tins o 35

'*

No. I—Dandy Brushes o 25 each
" 2—Dandy Brushes o 20 "

" I—Horse Brushes, all bristle 075 "



44 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

No. 2—Horse Brushes $o 50 each
" 3—Horse Brushes o 17

"
** 4—Horse Brushes, all bristle, leather back 090 "

Interfering Pads, rubber balls o 25 "

Interfering Pads, leather o 15
*'

Hoof Ointment o 20 per tin

Harness Menders o 20 per box
Horse Pokes 25, 30, and o 35 each

WHIPS.
No.
40—Solid Rawhide Carriage Whip, 6 ft. long, best value

obtainable $1 40 each
41—Whalebone, best quality, 6 ft. long i 50

"

42—Solid Rawhide, good quality, 6 ft. long I 25
"

43—Whalebone, good quality, 6 ft. long :: i 25
"

44—Half Rawhide, waterproof, best quality, 6 ft. long .... o 90 "

45—Half Rawhide, 6 ft. long o 75
"

46—Mounted Head, 6 ft. long, good value o 50
"

47—Metallic lined * o 30 "

48—Common whip o 20 "

Whip Lashes 10 and o 15
"

Whip Stock, with keeper o 10 "

Snake Stock and Lash o 50
"

Kindly order three or more whips at once, as they go safer, and
freight on a single whip is very high.

HORSE BLANKETS.
No.
43—Jute Horse Blankets, unlined, fancy striped, buckle and

strap $0 45 each

45—Jute Horse Blankets, heavier than No. 43, unlined,

fancy, with buckle and strap o 90
47—^Jute Horse Blankets, lined with blanket lining, striped

with buckle and strap i 25
"

49—Jute Horse Blankets, fancy colored, checked, lined,

with buckle and strap, good blanket I 50
"

51—Jute Horse Blankets, striped, extra heavy, wool lined,

with buckle and strap, fine blanket i 75
"

53—Jute Horse Blankets, colored check, extra heavy, with

buckle and strap, first-class blanket I 90
"

55—All-Wool Horse Blankets, shaped and checked, with

buckle and strap 2 75
"

57—Best All-Wool English Horse Blankets, shaped, with

buckle and strap, size 80x80, weight about 7 lbs 4 85
"

SLEIGH BELLS.
No.
83— Small open team bells, with strap and buckle $0 10 each

85—Large open team bells, with snap. This bell can be
conveniently and safely attached to any part of the

harness. This is a good bell for common use o 20 *'



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 45

No.
87—Back strap, 12 bells, buckle at one end $0 35 each

8y— " " " " better than No. 87 o 55
"

90—Body strap, 24 bells for buckling round the body of the

horse o 85
"

91—Same as No. 90, with 30 bells i 00 "

92—Body string with 30 first-class bells i 50
"

93— " " 50 very best bells, first-class strap, ex-

cellent value 2 00

94—Body string with 40 bells i 75
"

95—Shaft bells, per set of 4 bells in two parts—each two
bells ; o 25 set

96—Shaft bells per set of 6 bells in two parts—each three

bells o 45
"

RUGS AND DUSTERS.

Waterproof Lap Rug, with pocket for dashboard $i 75 each
Rubber Covered Lap Rug, fancy lined, large and good

value, can be used either side 2 00 "

Rubber Lap Rugs, lined, fancy check i 50
"

Dusters 5o, 75, i.oo, and i 25
"

WASHING MACHINE.



46 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

ROYAL CANADIAN WRINGER.

The above is, I believe, the best and most improved Wringer on

the market ; has best solid white rubber rolls vulcanized direct to the

shaft, two screws on top, double tooth cogs at both ends
;
patent tub

attachment. If you have no wringer you should not fail, when ordering

goods again, to procure one.

Price, freight paid $2 50.

PARIS GREEN.
All strictly pure.

Paris Green, guaranteed to be pure and of the very best

quality, packed 100 i lb. boxes in case $0 16^ per lb.

Paris Green in less than cases o 17
"

Paris Green, bulk, in 100 lb. sealed iron casks o 16 '
"

I do not break casks.

I would advite you to buy your Paris Green from me, as it is fresh

ground this year from the very best quality of pure goods, while what

is kept in country stores is usually impure, in the first plnre a 0,1

never know how many years it has been in stock.



47

COAL OIL.

My Coal Oil has given universal satisfaction, and I have sold

immense quantities of it. I tender you my thanks for the appreciation

you have shown my efforts to supply you with a first-class oil at a

reasonable figure.

I am now able to offer you Canadian Oil at the following prices,

free on board cars, and you pay freight from places mentioned :

From Petrolia ... $0 1 1 per gal.
" London o 11^
" Stratford o 12
" Hamilton o 12
" Toronto o 12
" Peterboro o 12^
" Kingston o 12^

AMERICAN OIL.

1 can supply you with the best quality of American Oil, to be
shipped from any of the points mentioned above, at 18 cents per
gallon.

If you do not give the shipping point I will have the oil shipped
from where I think it will cost you least.

I do not pay freight on Coal Oil, neither do I charge for barrels.

MACHINERY OILS.

Freight prepaid to your railway station.

Machine Oil, in barrels of about 45 gallons $0 30 per gal.
" in half barrels of 28 gallons o 32.

"
" in 5 gallon tins 2 00 each
" in I gallon tins o 50 "

I do not charge for barrels or tins in any of the above, and guaran-
tee the oil to be equal to anythfng offered by any other dealer, no
matter what the price may be.

Cylinder Oil, in 5 gallon tins $3 25 each
" in I gallon tins o 75

"

Engine Oil, in 5 gallon tins 2 50 "
" in I gallon tins o 60 "

Seal Oil, in 5 gallon tins 3 50 "
" in I gallon tins o 75

"

Signal Oil, in 5 gallon tins 3 75
"

" in I gallon tins o 85 "

Tanner's Oil, in 5 gallon tins 2 35
"

" in I gallon tins o 65 "

Sewing Machine Oil, 6 doz. in case 3 00 case
" '* less than cases o 05 bot.

Furniture Oil, 2 doz. 8 oz. bottles in case 2 00 case
"

_ less than cases o 18 bot.

No charge for tins.



48 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

PAINTS.

I can supply you with ready-mixed paints, prepared by either

Robertson or Johnston, who are too well known to need any recom-

mendation from me.

My prices are as follows :

Gallon tins $i 25 each

Ilalf-gallon tins t o 65
"

Quart tins o 35
"

Pint tins o 20 "

Half-pint tins o 12 "

P'or inside and outside house work, I have the following colors :

White, black, light green, light pink, stone, slate, light brown,

dark brown, light drab, dark drab, light blue, and light yellow ; also

for floors which are heavier and dry harder and quicker in the follow-

ing : Light yellow, medium yellow, dark yellow, and cfrab. All the

above I supply you at the prices quoted, but for vermilion and dark

green I will have to charge you as follows : Gallons, ^1.75 ; half gal-

lons, 90c.; quarts, 45c.; pints, 28c.; half pints, 15c.

Carriage Paints in vermilion, yellow, dark wine, green, light

wine, and black :

Quarts $0 65 each

Pints o 35
"

Half pints o 25
"

Enamel Buggy Top Dressing o 25
"

Roofing paints, for barns or bridges, in barrels of about 45

gallons $0 70 gal.

In 5 gallon pails o 80 "

In I gallon tins o 85
"

These roofing paints are the same quality as quoted you by other

houses, but the best would cost you loc. a gallon more than these

prices, and is better value.

White Lead, chemically pure, in 25 lb. irons o 05^ per lb.

" extra warranted, " o 05^
"

" standard, " o 05

" first, " o 04^
" No, I Beaver, " o 04 "

" Chemically pure, in i and 2 lb. tins o 08 "

" "in 3, 4, and 5 lb. tins. . . . o 071^
"

" " in 10 lb. tins .0 06^



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 49

Putty, in bladders of about 15 lbs $0 03 per lb.

Putty in less quantities o 04
"

Carriage Varnish, in ^-pint tins o 20 each
'* in pint tins o 35

"
" in quart tins o 50

*'

" in half-gallon tins o 95
"

Furniture Varnish, in pint tins o 25
"

" in quart tins o 40 "

" in half-gallon tins o 75
"

Linseed Oil, raw, in barrels o 61 per gal
'* in 5 gallon tins ^ 3 60 per tin

" in one gallon tins o 85
"

*'
. in half-gallon tins o 48 "

Linseed Oil, boiled, in barrels o 63 per gal
*' " in 5 gallon tins 3 65 per tin
'* " in I gallon tins o 87

"
*' " in half-gallon tins o 50

"

In comparing my prices with others, you will notice that they

charge you for tins, while mine are free.

Turpentine, in barrels o 48 per gal
" in 5 gallon tins 2 90 per tin
" in I gallon tins o 70

*'

" in half-gallon tins o 40 "

Lamp Black o 18 per lb.

Red Lead o 07 "

Venetian Red o 02^ '*

Red Oxide o 02J
"

Chrome Yellow o 23
*'

Yellow Ochre o 02^ "

English Vermilion i 00 "

India Red o 15
*'

Burnt Umber o 10 '*

Umber o 10 *'

Burnt Sienna o 10 '*

Raw Sienna o 10 *'

Vandyke Brown o 09 "

Plaster of Paris o 04 "

Glue o 20 "

White Glue o 25

PAINT BRUSHES.

Flat, 3 inch 35c. ii^ch ....... 40c. 4 inch 45c. each

Oval, small loc. Medium.... 25c, I^arge 50c.
"

Sash, small loc. Medium loc. Large 15c.
"

VARNISH BRUSHES.

White Bristle, i inch loc. inch 13c. 2 inch 17c. each



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

STATIONERY
PENCILS AND PENS

No. I Lead Pencils, common $o 05 perdoz.
|," 2 " good o 10 "

"3 " common with rubber tip o 12 "

" 4 " good with rubber tip o 15
'*

"5 " best with inserted rubber tip o 20 " *

"6 *' drawing, Faber's genuine H.B o 30
"

" 7 " carpenters' o 20 *'

Slate Pencils, 100 in a box o lo per box
School Crayons, for blackboards o 15

*'

Penholders, common o 05 per doz.
" good quality o 10 **

fine o 35
•*

Pens, No. 292, Copp, Clark & Co., 12 doz. in box o 20 per box
*' 292, Gillett's, 12 doz. in box o 45

"

Fens, Bank of England, ** o 35
"

NOTE PAPER.

No. I Note Paper, best quality $1 5operream
'* 2 " second quality , i 00 **

'*
3 *' good quality o 75

**

" 4 " fair o 50
"

" I Foolscap, heavy and extra quality 2 00 "
" 2 " first-class quality I 50 *•

*

" 3 " good value i 20 "

Note Pads, 100 sheets each with blotter o 50 perdoz.
" with blotter, first-class quality, good value. . i lo "

Letter Pads, good quality i 10 "

480 sheets of paper in a ream, put up in quarter and half reams.

ENVELOPES.

Envelopes, 500 in a box, square or oblong $0 75 per box
250 " '« " o 40 "

The above are the envelopes I have always sold, are excellent

quality and first-class value, and I would recommend you to buy them.

I have a cheap one which I can let you have at the following

prices

:

Oblong, 500 in a box $0 5o per box
Square, 250 " o 25

'*



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 51

PACKAGE NOTE PAPER.
A fancy box containing one quire note paper and 24

envelopes $0 10 per box
A fancy box, similar to the above, containing tinted paper

and envelopes of very superior quality o 17
"

A fancy box, containing two quires of good note paper
and 50 envelopes, either cream or white o 25

"

SCRIBBLERS.
100 page $0 20 per doz.

200 page, No. I o 35
"

200 page, No. 2 o 30
"

Exercise Books, first-class value o 40 "

Exercise Books o 30
"

INK,

In small bottles, best quality, 3 doz. in box $0 34 per doz.

In quart bottles o 45 each
Indelible o 10 "

SCHOOL BAGS.

Russet, sheep, 10 inch o 25 each
" II inch o 27

"

13 inch o 35
"

SLATES.
5 inches by 7 inches $0 05 each

7 " 10 inches ^ o 08 "

8 " 12 inches o 10 "

SUNDRIES.
Numeral Frames $ o 75 each
Liquid Slating I 35 per qt.

SCHOOL MAPS.
If you are requiring School Maps or Globes, kindly drop me a

postal card, and I shall be pleased to quote you low prices for a first-

class article.

SCHOOL BOOKS.
Text Books Authorized for use in Public Schools.

First Reader, Part I $0 08
" Part II o 12

Second Reader o 20

Third Reader o 27
Fourth Reader o 37



52 F. W, HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

Public School Arithmetic $o 21
" Geography o 64
" Grammar o 21
" History of England and Canada o 26
" Drawing Course—each number (new series) o 04
" Hygiene and Temperance o 21
" Agriculture o 34
" Writing Course, Nos. i to 5, each o 06
" " No. 6, each , . o 08

FRENCH-ENGLISH READERS.

First Reader, Part I o 08
" Part n. -. o 13

Second Reader o 20
Third Reader o 30
Les Grandes Inventions Modernes o 40
Robert's French Grammar o 20

GERMAN-ENGLISH READERS.

Ahn's First German Book o 20
" Second " o 39
" Third " o 39
*' Fourth " o 43
" First German Reader 43

Klotz's German Grammar o 50

Collegiate Institutes and High Schools.

ENGLISH.

High School Reader o 50
*' English Grammar o 64
" English Composition 040
*' Geography , o 85
'* History of England and Canada o 55

Schmitz's History of Greece and Rome o 64
Green's Short History of the English People i 25

MATHEMATICS.

High School Arithmetic o 50
Algebra o 64

McLellan's P^lements of Algebra o 64
High School Euclid, McKay *

. o 64
" Books I, II, and III o 43

CLASSICS.

Harkness' Introductory Latin Book o 43
Revised Standard Latin Grammar o 85

Leighton's First Steps in Latin o 85
Bradley's Arnold's Latin Prose i 25
Goodwin's Greek Grammar i 05
Harkness' First Greek Book • o 75
Henderson and Fletcher's First Latin Book .... . . o 85
Robertson and Carruthers' Primary Latin Book o 85



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 53

MODERNS.

High School French Grammar $o 64
" Reader o 43

*' German Grammar o 64
" " Reader o 43

Lessons in French, complete {Fasquelles-Sykes) o 64

SCIENCE.

High School Physics , o 85
" Botany o 80
" Chemistry o 64
** Book-keeping o 55
** Drawing Course—five parts, each o 13

DICTIONARIES.

Chamber's Etymological Dictionary o 80
National Pronouncing Dictionary o 30
Pronouncing Dictionary o 12

Skeat's Etymological Dictionary I 60
Casseirs French Dictionary I 05

" Latin *' i 05
" German " i 05

Routledge's French Dictionary o 45
" Latin " o 45
" German o 45

Liddell and Scott's Greek Lexicon i 70

TINWARE
You will kindly remember, when ordering Tinware, that it never

Ids out in measure, but it is the same size as quoted you by all other

uses.

It is made according to an old standard recognized by all manu-

-turers, and it is impossible to induce them to change it.

I will give you a few examples of what they hold :

A Pail called 12 quarts holds about lo quarts.
" " 10 " " 8 "

A Milk Pan " 8 6 "
<< a 5 u "4 "

4 " 2j
A Dipper 2 " i

ead Pans, tin, 9^x6x2^ •. . . .$0 06 each
" 10^x6^x3^ o 07

"

" iSixSlx^^ o 09 "

I3|x4|x3i o 08 "



54 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

Bread or Drip Pan, sheet iron, best, Qxiif $o lo each
" " " 9x14! o II

io|xi5i o 12

I2ixi7i o 16

I3ixi9i o 18

Cake Cutters, plain or crimped, 3 in o 03
4 in o 04

Creamers, with tap and gauge, and most improved top, made
of the very best tin o 75

Coffee Pots, Champion, 4 pint o 15

5 pint o 18
" " 3 quart o 20
" '* 4 quart o 25
*' Boss, 5 pint o 30
** " 6 pint o 35

Cullenders ; o 10
** retinned, best , o 18

Cups, ordinary tin, |-pint o 03
" ** I pint o 05
" retinned, best,^ pint o 05
" " I pint o 07

Dippers, pressed, retinned, best, i pint o 07
" " " I quart o 08

" " 2 quart o 10
" best heavy steel, 2 quarts o 15

Dish Pans, ordinary 10 quart o 15
'* " 14 quart o 18
** "20 quart o 25

pressed, IXX, retinned, heavy, 10 quart o 35
" " " 14 quart o 40

" *' " " 20 quart o 45
Dust Pans, japanned .... o 08
Egg Beaters, the Clipper o 10

" the Dover o 20
Funnels o 05
Jelly Plates, pressed, best, shallow , o 45 doz.

*' " deep o 65
Lantern, with dashboard attachment o 70 each

" hinge o 45
*' crank, best o 55
" railroad o 85

Measures, liquid ^ pint o 17
** " I pint o 20
** " I quart o 25

igall o 38
" *' I gall o 50

The above set of five i 40
Milk Pans, ordinary, tin, 4 quart o 80 doz.

" " 6 quart o 90
" ** 8 quart I 05

*' 10 quart i 20
12 quart I 45

retinned, best, 4 quart I 40
" *' 6 quart I 70
" " 8 quart I 90

" 10 quart 2 10
" 12 quart 2 40



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER. 55

Milk Strainers, good
'* pressed, retinned

Milk Skimmers
Oil Cans, the Jewel, galvanized steel, with tap at bottom,

very convenient for oil

Oil Cans, flat top tins, one gallon
" half-gallon

the Family, galvanized steel, with tap

spring bottom, straight spouts, No. o
'* '* No. I

" " " No. 2

No. 3
" No. 4

bent spout, spring bottom, for threshing machines .

.

Pails, ordinary, or IC tin, 6 quart

8 quart
*' " lo quart
*' "14 quart
*' " 10 quart, with rim on bottom . .

.

•* " 14 quart, "

IXX tin, good, with rim on bottom, 10 quart
*' " " 14 quart

ils, Star Dairy, IXX tin, retinned, 12 quart
" " 16 quart

"Is, strainer, ordinary or IC tin

Oilers

Is,

good or IX tin,

best or IXX tin.

10 quart .

.

14 " ..

10 "

14 " ..

10 "

14
"

ermometers, either all glass, or tin case .

.

ils, with cover, ordinary or IC tin, 3 quart.

4
<( i< (( ^ a

" u 8 "
,

i( a a JQ 4<

' '* best tin, 8 quart. .
.

'

' " " 10 quart
" "12 quart ,

' dinner, with cup and tray
' *' latest improved, with cup, tray, and flask,

Plates, round, 9 inch
** 10 inch

,

" II inch
" square
" oblong

Patty Pans, 3 inch, plain
" 3 inch, scalloped

Pudding Pans, ordinary or IC tin, i quart

retinned, i quart
" 2 quarts
"

3 quarts
" 4 quarts

2 quarts.

3 quarts.

4 quarts.

$015 each
o 20 "

o 04 "

o 75
"

o 15
"

o 10 "

o 75
"

o 07
*'

.008"
, o 09 "

, O II "

o 13
, o 15

-

, o 10 "

, O II

o 14
*'

o 18 "

, o 20 "

o 27
*'

, o 25
'*

o 30 "

• o 35
, o 40 "

o 33 each
o 38

"

o 38
"

o 45
"

o 50 "

o 60 "

o 15
"

O 12 "

o 15
"

o 18 "

o 23 "

o 27 "

O 22 "

o 27 "

o 32
"

o 25
"

O 35
"

o 35 doz.

o 45
"

o 60
o 05 each
o 07

"

o 08 doz.

o 10 "

o 05 each
o 06 "

o 07
"

o 08 "

o 07 "

o 08 "

o 09
o 10 "



56 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

Pot Covers, 8 inch ........ $o 04
'

' 9 inch o 06
" lo inch o 08

Saucepans, lipped, retinned, best, i quart o 10
" " 2 quarts o 12
" "

3 quarts o 17
" " 4 quarts o 20
" " 6 quarts o 25
" " 8 quarts o 30

Sprinklers, 6 quart o 35
" 12 quart o

Steamers, No. 8 o
No. 9 o
No. 10 o

Stew Pans, plain, i quart o"2 quart o
*' 3 quart o

retinned, i quart o

each

Wash
(I

Wash

2 quart o
'* 3 quart o

Teapots, good value, 4 pint o
"

5 pint o
*' 6 pint o
** copper bottom 4 pint o 30

*' 5 pint

6 pint

Tea Steepers 5, 8, and
Tea Kettles, copper bottom, ordinary. No. 8

No. 9
No. 10

best IXX tin, best copper bottom. No. 8 . . . . o
" No. 9 .... o

solid copper. No. 8 i

" No. 9 I

" '* nickle plated, the very best. No. 8 i 50
" " .

" •« No. 9

o 33
o 37
o 10

o 45
o 47
o 55
o 75
o 80

00
10

I 60
basins o 06

IX tin, retinned o 10

Boilers, ordinary tin, with copper bottom, No. 8. . . . i 15
*' *• '* No. 9 I 25

best IXX tin and best copper bottom, No. 8. i 70
" " No. 9. 2 00

solid copper, the very best No. 8 2 65
" " " No. 9 2 90

GALVANIZED WARE.

Pails, small $0 20 each
" medium o 25

*'

" large o 30
"

Wash Basins o 20 *'



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

GRANITE WARE.

Dippers, medium size $o 25 each

" large size o 35
*'

I'ie Plates, 9 inch o ii
"

" 10 inch o 13
"

Preserving Kettles, 6 quart o 60 "

" " 8 quart o 70
"

" " 10 quart o 80
*' " 12 quart o 90

"

Pudding Dishes, 2 pint o 17
"

" 4 pint o 22 "

" 6 pint o 25
"

Saucepans, lipped, 2 quart o 25
"

'*
3 quart . o 37

"

** *' 5 quart o 50
"

" *' 7^quart o 70 "

'* " 10 quart o 80 "

or Coffee Pots, 3 pint o 65
"

" '* 4 pint o 70
*'

" 6 pint o 80

ting Spoons o 13
"

>hbowls o 30
*'

I can supply you with Peerless Granite ware at a considerable

uction on above prices, but cannot recommend it as it is No. 2

ity.

MISCELLANEOUS
Alabastine $0 40 pkg.

Apple Parers and Corers o 50 each

Can Openers o 10 "

Cattle Leaders , o 15
"

Cork screws 10 and o 15
"

Curling Tongs 5 and o 10 "

Chamois wSkins 20, 30, and o 35
"

Coffee Pots, solid copper, nickel plated, small o 80 "

*' '* " " medium o 95
"

" " " " large I 10 "

Tea Pots, *' *' " small o 80 "



58 F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

Tea Pots, solid copper, nickel plated, medium $o 95 each

" large I 10 "

Egg Poachers
, o 45

"

Foot Scrapers 10 and 015"
Glue * o 20 lb.

Glue, white o 25
"

Glass Cutters o 15 each

Hair Crimpers, 3 prong o 20 "

5 prong o 25
"

Hatchets, steel o 45
"

Egg Cases, 30 doz., complete with fillers o 45
"

Horse Shoe Nails, Nos. 8, 9, and 10, in 25 lb. boxes o 09 lb.

" less than boxes o 10 "

Harness Menders o 20 box

lioof Ointment , o 20 tin

Bread Knives 50 and o 60 each

Butter Knives, best nickel silver o 50
"

" best sterling silver plated o 90 "

** best, with pearl handle i 00 **

Mustard Spoons, best nickel silver o 10 '*

Salt Spoons, " 010"
Butchers' Steels 75 and i 00 "

Table Steels 35 and o 50
"

Lamp Burners—Small.... 7c. Medium .... 8c. Large.... o 10 "

Nest Eggs o 20 doz.

Nutmeg Graters, the Edgar o 15 each

Patent Clothes Pins o 05 doz.

Pinking Irons o 10 each

Pipes, imitation brier 10, 15, 20, and o 25
"

Pipes, brier, with amber mouthpiece, guaranteed genuine,

in handsome case i 00 **

Plaster of Paris o 04 lb.

Quilting Frame Clamps, 4 in set o 25 set

Rubber Rings, for fruit jars o 10 doz.

Soldering Irons o 25 each

Solder . o 20 lb.

Sponges 5, 10, 15, 20, and o 25 each

Tacks, cut, in packages, 8 oz o 30 doz.

Tacks, leather headeil, in packages o 20 "

Tacks, tinned, in packages o 45
"

Tacks, brass headed, 3 doz. tacks o 05

Tacks, star headed, i doz. tacks o 04

Tape Lines, 66 ft., ass skin . o 35 eacli

" " leather covered o 60 "

Tinned Rivets and Burrs o 25 lb.



F. W. HUMPHREY, WHQLESALE GROCER.

SPECIALTIES
In making up your order do not overlook the following goods, as

they are extra value :

No. 66. Japan Tea $o 25 per lb.

" 99- " o 30
"

45. Black Tea, Congou o 30
*'

" 102. " " o 40 "

" 47. Green Tea, Young Hyson o 30
"

** 105. " " o 40
"

^ '* III. Japan Siftings o 12 "

Sago o 05
"

Japan Rice o 05
"

Epsom Salts o 03
"

Baking Soda o 03 "

Empress Baking Powder, in i lb. tins o 16 "

Bright Star Baking Powder, in 5 lb. tins o 15
"

James' Charm Yeast ; o 65 per doz.

Burdock Blood Bitters 7 75
'*

Dr. Thomas' Eclectric Oil i 80 "

Carter's Little Liver Pills i 75
"

Diamond Dies, any color o 07 each

Daisy Churns see page 22

Dowswell Washers see page 45



6o F. W. HUMPHREY, WHOLESALE GROCER.

ft

: I^Qtes :

If you would like a number of my Price Lists for distribution

among your members, kindly drop me a post card, and I will send

you some by return mail.

I will ship you ten pounds of Tea, freight paid, to your nearest

railway station.

I cannot ship less than twenty pounds of Tea Siftings separate.

If you are not prepared to send a generaLorder for goods, I will

ship a ten pound caddy of Tea, and if it is not satisfactory you can

return it at my expense of freight, and I will refund your money.

I make no charge for cases in which I pack my goods.

I am often asked to ship orders^on which my profit does not cover

the Treight, consequently I cannot afford to fill them ; so you will please

retrfember, when making up your order, to make it as large as possible.

I do not agree to pay the freight on any order amounting to

less than ten dollars, unless it contains a ten pound caddy of Tea.

Any goods you receive from me I will guarantee to be satisfactory ;

and if you find them not as represented, you can return _the goods, and

I will pay freight both ways and return your money.

I do not employ any agents on commission or salary, and therefore

am not under the heavy expense of other houses who employ agents.

Remember, the prices quoted in this list are freight paid to your

nearest railway station.

I will ship five pounds of Tea when ordered with other goods
;

but when ordered alone, ten pounds of Black, Green, or Japan, or

twenty pounds of Siftings, is the least quantity upon which I can pay

freight.

Any of your neighbors who would like to buy wholesale, and who

have not been receiving my list, kindly send me their names and

address, and I shall be pleased to forward them a catalogue.

It will pay you to club together with your neighbors and order in

bulk as much as possible, and receive your goods at wholesale prices.

All Mail Orders receive my most careful attention, and are filled

promptly at the same prices as if you were here personally, although

when you are in the city I would be glad to see you.



INDEX
PAGE

Baking Powder 6
Baking Soda 5

Barley . . l6

Biscuits 6
Bells 38
Black Lead 7

Blacking 6
Blue 6

Boots and Shoes 17-21

Brooms and Whisks 7

Brushes 7

Butcher Knives 36
Butter Color 7

Butter Paper 7

Canned Goods 8

Carving Knives and Forks. . 37
Chocolates 8
Churns 22
Coal Oil 47
Cocoanut 8
Cocoas 8

Coffees 8

Confectionery 9
Cream of Tartar 9
Currants, Raisins, etc 9
Cutlery 36-38
Dry Goods 26-29
Druggists' Sundries 23
Drugs 23
Dyes 24
Essences 10

Galvanized Ware 56
Grain Bags 10

Granite Ware 57
Groceries 3
Hardware 30-32
Harness 40-44
Harvest Tools 35-36
Horse Blankets 44
Knives and Forks 36-37
Machinery Oil 47
Marmalade 10
Matches lo
Meals 10, II

Miscellaneous Goods 58
Milk Strainers 24
Mustaid 10
Nuts II

Oatmeal, Cornmeal, etc. . . . 12

PAGE

Oils II

Overshoes 21

Paper Bags 1

1

Paris Green 46
Paints 48, 49
Patent Medicines 24-26
Pearline 11

Pickles II

Pocket Knives 37
Raisins 9
Razors 38
Resin 12

Rice, Sago, Tapioca 12

Ropes II, 12

Rubbers 20, 21

Rugs and Dusters 45
Salt. 12

Salts 12

Saltpetre , . . , 12

Sauces 12

Saws 39
Scales 38
Scissors 38
School Books 51-53
Sleigh Bells . 44, 45
Soaps I3> 14
Spades and Shovels 35
Spices and Nutmegs 13
Spoons 37
Starch 14
Stationery So-52
Sulphur 14
Sundries, Grocer's 14, 15
Sugars 3
Syrups 3
Teas 4, 5
Tinware 53-5^
Tobaccos 15
Tools 32-34
Underclothing 29
Vinegar 15
Washing Machines 45
Washing Crystal 15

Whips 44
Wire 32
Woodenware 16

Wringers 46
Yeast 16




